
From: Rachel Danley - AQDX
To: Rachel Danley - AQDX
Bcc: Lucette Ramirez - AQDX; Lucinda Swann - AQDX; Todd Martin - AQDX; Tom Gaskill - AQDX; Jacqueline Robinson

 - AQDX; Rachel Danley - AQDX; Mathew Wells - AQDX; Tina Wesoloskie - AQDX; Richard Sumner - AQDX; Scott
 Treece - AQDX; Jennifer Channel - AQDX; Henry Krautter - AQDX; "christine.nunez@surpriseaz.com";
 "joe.gibbs@phoenix.gov"; "l.tuttle@cox.net"; "rhird@aol.com"; "dwaz@fastq.com";
 "bradley.worsley42@gmail.com"; "trkelley@outlook.com"; "christopher.horan@srpmic-nsn.gov";
 "dougcnelson@cox.net"; "michael.sundblom@pinalcountyaz.gov"; "franquistjr.timothy@azdeq.gov";
 "chen.eugene@epa.gov"; "tbbegay@navajo-nsn.gov"; "gregeisert@gmail.com"; "rm4249@aol.com";
 "cocoepo@cocopah.com"; "alison.brown@kiewit.com"; "allan.white@ch2m.com";
 "analissa.mercado@exxonmobil.com"; "andrewh@hgslaw.com"; "angelajm@sbcglobal.net";
 "anne.carlton@aps.com"; "AprilSommerLaw@yahoo.com"; "arparsley@dons.usfca.edu";
 "asolomon@energy.state.ca.us"; "atyson@ypit.com"; "aweber@biologicaldiversity.org";
 "bacttracking@bdlaw.com"; "baggiore.trevor@azdeq.gov"; "barbara.cenalmor@srpnet.com";
 "bender@mwbattorneys.com"; "bmatsum@parks.ca.gov"; "bradley@greenaction.org";
 "BrendaBegay@wmat.nsn.us"; "bruce.nilles@sierraclub.org"; "bsandman@co.tuolumne.ca.us";
 "c.choate@quechantribe.com"; "calvin@tontoapache.org"; "cfuller@ctdinc.com";
 "chailaiwan.c.mueller@tsocorp.com"; "charlenenelson@Navajo-nsn.gov"; "Chris.Kaji@Gmail.com"; "cscott@yan-
tribe.org"; "Curtis.Fossum@slc.ca.gov"; "David.Harper@critepo.com"; "dcapjane@aol.com";
 "derek.chernow@conservation.ca.gov"; "derek.nelson@sierraclub.org"; "devlin.whiteside@owenscorning.com";
 "Director@wildlife.ca.gov"; "don_shepherd@nps.gov"; "donbay@ctaz.com"; "dspangler@energyacuity.com";
 "dweaver@gmail.com"; "dweber@riddellwilliams.com"; "elaine.wilson@itcaonline.com";
 "emcrae@fageninc.com"; "friend@water.ca.gov"; "gretel.smith79@gmail.com"; "gshil@nvenergy.com";
 "gshonanie@hopi.nsn.us"; "houstonaka2000@yahoo.com"; "hudnall.patricia@epa.gov"; "ibrostrom@gmail.com";
 "IndigoCave10@live.com"; "Jeremy@govgroupaz.com"; "jeremy@zwpa.com"; "jerry.salamy@ch2m.com";
 "jhepke@gmail.com"; "jjackson@rtpatterson.com"; "john@johnclinelaw.com"; "joness@marionmixers.com";
 "jwg2@azstateparks.gov"; "jwilson@jbrenv.com"; "jyang@trinityconsultants.com";
 "kathleen.munroe@srpnet.com"; "kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org"; "kenneth_distler@fmi.com";
 "khemenway@frontiernet.net"; "kirstie.stramler@gmail.com"; "kptenv@scinternet.net";
 "lapka.joseph@epa.gov"; "Lorinda.Sam@tonation-nsn.gov"; "Margaret.Cook@gric.nsn.us";
 "mavis@newsdata.com"; "MFrank@FTMCDOWELL.ORG"; "mhillman@trinityconsultants.com";
 "michaelboyd@sbcglobal.net"; "mjfitch@fs.fed.us"; "mtollstr@arb.ca.gov"; "mwdonaldson@parks.ca.gov";
 "ondrea.barber@srpmic-nsn.gov"; "onsite@cccomm.net"; "Pierre.Simonnet2@Rolls-Royce.com";
 "ralphlovell123@gmail.com"; "rcorey@arb.ca.gov"; "rinterpreter@milawaz.com"; "rob@redwoodrob.com";
 "rorona@ak-chin.nsn.us"; "sarveybob@aol.com"; "sbarry@thecmmgroup.com"; "scatepa@scatcom.net";
 "sderoo@conticorporation.com"; "stephenbetsitty@Navajo-nsn.gov"; "steve_spangle@fws.gov";
 "susan_moore@fws.gov"; "tallantinc@gmail.com"; "tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com";
 "tina.cheney@gmail.com"; "Tom.Crosby@SIERRAVISTAAZ.GOV"; "travis@bcdc.ca.gov"; "ttozer@parks.ca.gov";
 "vmasurah@trinityconsultants.com"; "Walter.Begay@srpnet.com"; "wattsvalleypreservation@gmail.com";
 "WWalters@aspeneg.com"; "xiaoyu.qu@cecc-tech.com"

Subject: Public Notice and Notice of Hearing
Date: Friday, December 11, 2015 1:54:00 PM
Attachments: PH_PN16Dec15_V95007.pdf

image001.png
image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Public Notice and Notice of Hearing
 
Start of Public Comment Period: December 16, 2015
End of Public Comment Period: January 22, 2016
 
By the start of the public comment period, the application, proposed Technical Support
 Documentation, and proposed permit will be available online for review:
 http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/news/PublicNotices.aspx or at the Maricopa Air Quality Department
 located at 1001 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona 85004.
 
Additional information may be obtained by contacting the department at 602-506-6010 or
 submitting a public record request online at
 http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/contact_us/public_records/Default.aspx
 
The Air Quality Department strives to provide excellent customer service to residents of

mailto:/O=MARICOPA COUNTY/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=RACHELDANLEY
mailto:RachelDanley@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:LucetteRamirez@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:LSwann@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:TMartin@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:TomGaskill@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:JacquelineRobinson@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:JacquelineRobinson@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:RachelDanley@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:MathewWells@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:WesoloskieT@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:SumnerR@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:TreeceS@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:TreeceS@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:JenniferChannel@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:Henry.Krautter@mail.maricopa.gov
mailto:christine.nunez@surpriseaz.com
mailto:joe.gibbs@phoenix.gov
mailto:l.tuttle@cox.net
mailto:rhird@aol.com
mailto:dwaz@fastq.com
mailto:bradley.worsley42@gmail.com
mailto:trkelley@outlook.com
mailto:christopher.horan@srpmic-nsn.gov
mailto:dougcnelson@cox.net
mailto:michael.sundblom@pinalcountyaz.gov
mailto:franquistjr.timothy@azdeq.gov
mailto:chen.eugene@epa.gov
mailto:tbbegay@navajo-nsn.gov
mailto:gregeisert@gmail.com
mailto:rm4249@aol.com
mailto:cocoepo@cocopah.com
mailto:alison.brown@kiewit.com
mailto:allan.white@ch2m.com
mailto:analissa.mercado@exxonmobil.com
mailto:andrewh@hgslaw.com
mailto:angelajm@sbcglobal.net
mailto:anne.carlton@aps.com
mailto:AprilSommerLaw@yahoo.com
mailto:arparsley@dons.usfca.edu
mailto:asolomon@energy.state.ca.us
mailto:atyson@ypit.com
mailto:aweber@biologicaldiversity.org
mailto:bacttracking@bdlaw.com
mailto:baggiore.trevor@azdeq.gov
mailto:barbara.cenalmor@srpnet.com
mailto:bender@mwbattorneys.com
mailto:bmatsum@parks.ca.gov
mailto:bradley@greenaction.org
mailto:BrendaBegay@wmat.nsn.us
mailto:bruce.nilles@sierraclub.org
mailto:bsandman@co.tuolumne.ca.us
mailto:c.choate@quechantribe.com
mailto:calvin@tontoapache.org
mailto:cfuller@ctdinc.com
mailto:chailaiwan.c.mueller@tsocorp.com
mailto:charlenenelson@Navajo-nsn.gov
mailto:Chris.Kaji@Gmail.com
mailto:cscott@yan-tribe.org
mailto:cscott@yan-tribe.org
mailto:Curtis.Fossum@slc.ca.gov
mailto:David.Harper@critepo.com
mailto:dcapjane@aol.com
mailto:derek.chernow@conservation.ca.gov
mailto:derek.nelson@sierraclub.org
mailto:devlin.whiteside@owenscorning.com
mailto:Director@wildlife.ca.gov
mailto:don_shepherd@nps.gov
mailto:donbay@ctaz.com
mailto:dspangler@energyacuity.com
mailto:dweaver@gmail.com
mailto:dweber@riddellwilliams.com
mailto:elaine.wilson@itcaonline.com
mailto:emcrae@fageninc.com
mailto:friend@water.ca.gov
mailto:gretel.smith79@gmail.com
mailto:gshil@nvenergy.com
mailto:gshonanie@hopi.nsn.us
mailto:houstonaka2000@yahoo.com
mailto:hudnall.patricia@epa.gov
mailto:ibrostrom@gmail.com
mailto:IndigoCave10@live.com
mailto:Jeremy@govgroupaz.com
mailto:jeremy@zwpa.com
mailto:jerry.salamy@ch2m.com
mailto:jhepke@gmail.com
mailto:jjackson@rtpatterson.com
mailto:john@johnclinelaw.com
mailto:joness@marionmixers.com
mailto:jwg2@azstateparks.gov
mailto:jwilson@jbrenv.com
mailto:jyang@trinityconsultants.com
mailto:kathleen.munroe@srpnet.com
mailto:kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org
mailto:kenneth_distler@fmi.com
mailto:khemenway@frontiernet.net
mailto:kirstie.stramler@gmail.com
mailto:kptenv@scinternet.net
mailto:lapka.joseph@epa.gov
mailto:Lorinda.Sam@tonation-nsn.gov
mailto:Margaret.Cook@gric.nsn.us
mailto:mavis@newsdata.com
mailto:MFrank@FTMCDOWELL.ORG
mailto:mhillman@trinityconsultants.com
mailto:michaelboyd@sbcglobal.net
mailto:mjfitch@fs.fed.us
mailto:mtollstr@arb.ca.gov
mailto:mwdonaldson@parks.ca.gov
mailto:ondrea.barber@srpmic-nsn.gov
mailto:onsite@cccomm.net
mailto:Pierre.Simonnet2@Rolls-Royce.com
mailto:ralphlovell123@gmail.com
mailto:rcorey@arb.ca.gov
mailto:rinterpreter@milawaz.com
mailto:rob@redwoodrob.com
mailto:rorona@ak-chin.nsn.us
mailto:sarveybob@aol.com
mailto:sbarry@thecmmgroup.com
mailto:scatepa@scatcom.net
mailto:sderoo@conticorporation.com
mailto:stephenbetsitty@Navajo-nsn.gov
mailto:steve_spangle@fws.gov
mailto:susan_moore@fws.gov
mailto:tallantinc@gmail.com
mailto:tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com
mailto:tina.cheney@gmail.com
mailto:Tom.Crosby@SIERRAVISTAAZ.GOV
mailto:travis@bcdc.ca.gov
mailto:ttozer@parks.ca.gov
mailto:vmasurah@trinityconsultants.com
mailto:Walter.Begay@srpnet.com
mailto:wattsvalleypreservation@gmail.com
mailto:WWalters@aspeneg.com
mailto:xiaoyu.qu@cecc-tech.com
http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/news/PublicNotices.aspx
http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/contact_us/public_records/Default.aspx



 


Permit Engineering Division 


1001 North Central Ave., 


Suite 400 


Phoenix, Arizona 85004 


Phone: 602-506-6010 


Fax: 602-506-6985 


 


 


Maricopa County  
Air Quality Department 
  


 
 


MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AIR QUALITY PERMIT AND PUBLIC HEARING 


 
Start of Public Comment Period: December 16, 2015 


End of Public Comment Period: January 22, 2016 


 
Maricopa County Air Quality Department at 1001 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix, AZ 85004, has received a 
significant revision application from the following facility:  


APS Ocotillo Power Plant, 1500 E University Dr, Tempe, AZ  85281 
Proposed Permit Number: V95007 
Facility Type:  Power Plant 


Owner name and address: Arizona Public Service 


 400 N 5th St, Phoenix, AZ  85004 


Air contaminants to be emitted:  Products of Combustion, Volatile Organic Compounds, Particulate 
Matter, Hazardous Air Pollutants 


 
The department will hold a public hearing to discuss the proposed permit: 


Location:   Escalante Community Center 
  2150 E. Orange St. 
  Tempe, AZ  85281 
 
Date and Time: January 19, 2016, Start Time 6:00 p.m. 


The purpose of this notice and hearing is to receive comments from the public for the proposed air quality 
permit.  Comments should address whether the proposed permit meets the criteria for issuance in accordance 
with Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS) §§ 49-426, 49-427 and 49-480. In accordance with §§49-426 and 49-
480.02 of the ARS, any person may submit written comments to the Permitting Division Manager at 1001 N. 
Central, Suite 125, Phoenix, AZ 85004.  Any written comment shall state the name and mailing address of the 
person, shall be signed by the person, his agent, or his attorney and shall clearly set forth reasons why the 
permit should or should not be issued.  Grounds for comment are limited to whether the proposed permit 
meets the criteria for issuance as prescribed in ARS §49-426, §49-480, or §49-481. 


Members of the public may comment in person, at the hearing, through either oral statements to a court 
reporter or through written statements.  In addition to providing oral or written comments at the hearing, any 
person may submit written comments to the department at its address above provided they are received no 
later than Friday, January 22, 2016, 5:00 p.m. 


This Significant Revision to the APS Ocotillo Power Plant Modernization Project will incorporate the 
following changes to the facility: 


 Install five new natural gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple cycle turbines and associated 
equipment, including a hybrid Partial Dry Cooling System 


 Install two 2.5 MW natural gas-fired Emergency Generators 


 Retire two existing steam generating units and associated cooling towers 


 The two existing turbines will no longer be able to burn diesel fuel and will only burn natural gas 


The Maricopa County Air Quality Department’s assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as follows: 


 The Ocotillo plant will utilize highly efficient simple-cycle gas turbines. 


  







 


 The PSD permitting requirements apply to the Project only for carbon monoxide (CO), particulate 
matter less than 100 microns (PM), particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns (PM2.5), and 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. The proposed control technologies and emission limits for these 
pollutants represent the Best Available Control Technology (BACT) for simple-cycle gas turbines. 


 After the first new GT commences operation, the Ocotillo Plant will no longer be a major source of 
particulate matter less than or equal to 10 microns (PM10). 


 The nonattainment NSR permitting requirements do not apply to the Project. 


 The air quality impacts of the Project are insignificant when compared to EPA impact thresholds. 


The application, proposed Technical Support Documentation and proposed permit may be reviewed online 
at http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/news/PublicNotices.aspx.  Additional information may be obtained by 
contacting the Permit Engineer, Henry Krautter, at (602) 506-7302 or by submitting a public record request 
online at http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/contact_us/public_records/Default.aspx.   
 


 



http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/news/PublicNotices.aspx

http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/contact_us/public_records/Default.aspx





















 Maricopa County.
How are we doing?  Send us your feedback.
 
Thank you,
 
Rachel Danley
Administrative Operations Specialist
Maricopa County Air Quality Department
1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Located at the Central Ave. & Roosevelt METRO stop
602-506-6201
CleanAirMakeMore.com

      

 

http://fluidsurveys.com/s/aqdepartment/
http://www.cleanairmakemore.com/
http://www.facebook.com/CleanAirMakeMore
http://twitter.com/cleanairmakemor
http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/


 

Permit Engineering Division 
1001 North Central Ave., 
Suite 400 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Phone: 602-506-6010 
Fax: 602-506-6985 

 
 

Maricopa County  
Air Quality Department 
 

 
 

MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AIR QUALITY PERMIT AND PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Start of Public Comment Period: December 16, 2015 

End of Public Comment Period: January 22, 2016 
 

Maricopa County Air Quality Department at 1001 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix, AZ 85004, has received a 
significant revision application from the following facility:  

APS Ocotillo Power Plant, 1500 E University Dr, Tempe, AZ  85281 
Proposed Permit Number: V95007 
Facility Type:  Power Plant 

Owner name and address: Arizona Public Service 
 400 N 5th St, Phoenix, AZ  85004 

Air contaminants to be emitted:  Products of Combustion, Volatile Organic Compounds, Particulate 
Matter, Hazardous Air Pollutants 

 
The department will hold a public hearing to discuss the proposed permit: 

Location:   Escalante Community Center 
  2150 E. Orange St. 
  Tempe, AZ  85281 
 
Date and Time: January 19, 2016, Start Time 6:00 p.m. 

The purpose of this notice and hearing is to receive comments from the public for the proposed air quality 
permit.  Comments should address whether the proposed permit meets the criteria for issuance in accordance 
with Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS) §§ 49-426, 49-427 and 49-480. In accordance with §§49-426 and 49-
480.02 of the ARS, any person may submit written comments to the Permitting Division Manager at 1001 N. 
Central, Suite 125, Phoenix, AZ 85004.  Any written comment shall state the name and mailing address of the 
person, shall be signed by the person, his agent, or his attorney and shall clearly set forth reasons why the 
permit should or should not be issued.  Grounds for comment are limited to whether the proposed permit 
meets the criteria for issuance as prescribed in ARS §49-426, §49-480, or §49-481. 

Members of the public may comment in person, at the hearing, through either oral statements to a court 
reporter or through written statements.  In addition to providing oral or written comments at the hearing, any 
person may submit written comments to the department at its address above provided they are received no 
later than Friday, January 22, 2016, 5:00 p.m. 

This Significant Revision to the APS Ocotillo Power Plant Modernization Project will incorporate the 
following changes to the facility: 

 Install five new natural gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple cycle turbines and associated 
equipment, including a hybrid Partial Dry Cooling System 

 Install two 2.5 MW natural gas-fired Emergency Generators 

 Retire two existing steam generating units and associated cooling towers 

 The two existing turbines will no longer be able to burn diesel fuel and will only burn natural gas 

The Maricopa County Air Quality Department’s assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as follows: 

 The Ocotillo plant will utilize highly efficient simple-cycle gas turbines. 

  



 

 The PSD permitting requirements apply to the Project only for carbon monoxide (CO), particulate 
matter less than 100 microns (PM), particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns (PM2.5), and 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. The proposed control technologies and emission limits for these 
pollutants represent the Best Available Control Technology (BACT) for simple-cycle gas turbines. 

 After the first new GT commences operation, the Ocotillo Plant will no longer be a major source of 
particulate matter less than or equal to 10 microns (PM10). 

 The nonattainment NSR permitting requirements do not apply to the Project. 

 The air quality impacts of the Project are insignificant when compared to EPA impact thresholds. 

The application, proposed Technical Support Documentation and proposed permit may be reviewed online 
at http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/news/PublicNotices.aspx.  Additional information may be obtained by 
contacting the Permit Engineer, Henry Krautter, at (602) 506-7302 or by submitting a public record request 
online at http://www.maricopa.gov/aq/contact_us/public_records/Default.aspx.   
 

 



 

       1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ 85004 ~ Phone 602-506-6010 ~  www.maricopa.gov/aq/    

 

Maricopa County  
Air Quality Department 

 
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA 

MEETING TITLE: Permit Public Hearing 

TIME:   6:00 p.m. 

DATE:   January 19, 2016 

LOCATION:   Escalante Community Center – Brio/Bravo Room 
 2150 E Orange St 
 Tempe, AZ  85281 

I. Purpose of Hearing 

Proposed Permit V95007:  APS Ocotillo Power Plant, 1500 E University Dr, Tempe, AZ  85281 

APS Ocotillo Power Plant submitted a significant revision for the permit with the Maricopa 
County Air Quality Department.  Today’s public hearing is held to give residents and interested 
parties the opportunity to comment on the proposed air quality permit. 

II. Introduction  

A. Introduction by Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer 

B. Introduction of Maricopa County Air Quality Department personnel 

a. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager 

b. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor 

III. Opportunity for Comments from Public 

Submittal of oral and written comments:  Statements regarding the proposed permit will be 
transcribed for consideration by the director and permit staff of the Maricopa County Air 
Quality Department. 

IV. Final Summary & Closing of Hearing 

 





In The Matter Of:

Proposed Air Quality Permit
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant

Public Meeting
January 19, 2016

Griffin & Associates, LLC
2398 E. Camelback Road

Suite 260
Phoenix, AZ 85016

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).








































	PH_PN16Dec15_V95007
	Agenda V95007
	sign in sheet speaker card
	AQMTG01192016_BUNDLE
	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Condensed Transcript (view/search/print) 
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 


	20160202163142357
	20160202163147549
	20160505152842105
	20160505153041658
	Untitled




                            MARICOPA COUNTY


                        AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT


    In the Matter of:                 )


                                      )


                                      )


    Proposed Air Quality Permit       )


                                      )  Permit No. V95007


    Arizona Public Service            )


                                      )


    Ocotillo Power Plant              )


                                      )


    __________________________________)


                      Escalante Community Center


                        2150 East Orange Street


                         Tempe, Arizona  85281


                           January 19, 2016


                               6:00 p.m.


    REPORTED BY:


    TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR


    Certified Reporter


    Certificate No. 50876


    PREPARED FOR:


    MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT


    (Original)


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 2


 1            THE PUBLIC HEARING was taken at 6:00 p.m., on January
 2  19, 2016, at the Escalante Community Center, 2150 East Orange
 3  Street, Tempe, Arizona, before TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR, a
 4  Certified Reporter in and for the State of Arizona, County of
 5  Maricopa, pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure.
 6
 7  APPEARANCES:
 8            Mr. Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer
              Mr. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager
 9            Mr. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 3


 1                       P R O C E E D I N G S
 2
 3                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Good evening, ladies and
 4  gentlemen.  This is the time and place set for the public
 5  hearing in the matter of the proposed air quality permit
 6  revisions for Arizona Public Service Ocotillo Power Plant, which
 7  is located at 1500 East University Drive in Tempe, Arizona.
 8  This permit number has been assigned as V95007.
 9                 My name is Harold Merkow, and I have been
10  appointed as the hearing officer to conduct this public hearing
11  by Mr. Philip McNeely, the Maricopa County Air Quality
12  Department Director and the Maricopa County Air Pollution
13  Control Officer.
14                 This hearing is being held in accordance with
15  Arizona Revised Statutes Title 49 for the purpose of receiving
16  public comments regarding the application and the proposed air
17  quality permit.  We invite you to provide information to the
18  department that you believe is relevant to this proposed permit.
19                 Information about the proposed permit and the
20  permit conditions, including copies of the application, are
21  located on the table in the back of the room near the sign-in
22  sheet.  You are free to take the copy of those and review them
23  on your own.
24                 The documentation for the permit is also
25  available at the department's web site, which is


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 4


 1  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the Air Quality Department
 2  Custodian of Records at the department's offices, which are
 3  located at 1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix,
 4  Arizona.  If you wish to review the department's records at
 5  their offices, we ask that you contact the Custodian of Records
 6  at (602) 506-6201 to make an appointment to review those
 7  department records.
 8                 All oral and written comments pertaining to the
 9  proposed permit will become part of the public record.  The
10  department will accept written comments up to 5:00 p.m. this
11  Friday, January 22nd, 2016 to be considered part of the record.
12                 The department has also provided blue sheets in
13  the back of the room for which you can make written comments if
14  you would prefer doing that rather than making oral comments
15  this evening.  You may take a form with you, or if you choose to
16  use your own form, that's entirely proper as well.  But if you
17  submit the form, you can submit it up until the deadline, which
18  again, is this Friday, January 22nd, 2016 by 5:00 p.m.
19                 If you intend to make any oral comments tonight,
20  we ask you that fill out one of the speaker cards, which is also
21  located on the table in the back of the room.  If you're
22  representing a group, feel free to include that information on
23  the card.  Everyone who completes the sign-in sheet will receive
24  a copy of the summary of the comments and the responses that
25  will be prepared by the department.


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 5


 1                 The department's representatives this evening, to
 2  my left is Richard Sumner, the Permitting Division Manager, and
 3  to my right is Scott Treece, the Title 5 Permit Supervisor.
 4                 So now I'd like to turn it over to Mr. Sumner for
 5  his comments.
 6                 MR. SUMNER:  Thank you for coming this evening.
 7  This is your opportunity to give us input about the proposed
 8  permit revision that's before us today.
 9                 I emphasize that we want the hearing process to
10  be as constructive as possible.  In order to address all of your
11  concerns regarding any issues with the permit and avoid
12  misunderstanding, please provide specific points from the
13  permit.  This will help us effectively address the issues in our
14  response.
15                 Also, be reminded we will not be addressing
16  comments today.  We'll provide our responses in the
17  responsiveness summary after all input, both oral and written,
18  has been received.
19                 At this time I'll turn it over to Scott Treece
20  for him to talk about some details about the proposed permit.
21                 MR. TREECE:  Thank you.
22                 The initial application from APS was received at
23  Maricopa County Air Quality Department on April 10, 2014.
24  Multiple supplemental filings were made, with the latest being
25  December 14, 2015.  The notice for this meeting, the draft


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 6


 1  permit and the technical support document were posted for public
 2  comment on December 16, 2015.  The comment period will close
 3  January 22nd, 2016.  We will evaluate the comments received to
 4  date that address Prevention of Significant Deterioration and
 5  New Source Review applicability and air modeling results coupled
 6  with any additional comments received through this hearing to
 7  develop a proposed final permit that will be submitted to EPA
 8  Region 9 for review.
 9                 The APS Ocotillo Power Plant currently consists
10  of two steam boiler generating units and two simple-cycle gas
11  turbine generators.  The steam boiler generating units have an
12  electrical power output capacity of 110 megawatts each and were
13  installed in 1960.  The two existing gas turbines were installed
14  in 1972 and 1973.  Each turbine has an electric output capacity
15  of 55 megawatts.  The site is supported by cooling towers and an
16  emergency engine.
17                 APS is planning to install five new natural
18  gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple-cycle gas turbines and
19  associated equipment.  As part of the project, APS plans to
20  retire the two existing steam electric generating units and
21  associated cooling towers before commencing commercial operation
22  of the proposed new turbine generators.  The existing gas
23  turbines no longer have dual-fuel capability and only burn
24  pipeline natural gas.
25                 Our assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 7


 1  follows:
 2                 The Ocotillo plant will utilize five simple-cycle
 3  gas turbines nominally rated at 102 megawatts each.  Therefore,
 4  total site capacity will increase from approximately 330
 5  megawatts to approximately 620 megawatts.  With the operational
 6  restrictions in the permit, the available capacity is
 7  substantially less than 620 megawatts.
 8                 The Prevention of Significant Deterioration
 9  permitting apply to the project only for carbon monoxide,
10  particulate matter less than or equal to 100 microns,
11  particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns, and
12  greenhouse gas emissions.  The proposed control technologies and
13  emissions limits for these pollutants represent the Best
14  Available Control Technology for simple-cycle gas turbines.  The
15  units are subject to New Source Performance Standards found at
16  40 CFR Part 60, subpart KKKK and subpart TTTT.
17                 After completion of the project, the Ocotillo
18  Plant will no longer be a major source of particulate matter
19  less than or equal to 10 microns.
20                 It was determined that nonattainment New Source
21  Review permitting requirements do not apply to the project.
22                 The proposed permit limits fuel use to 18,800,000
23  MMBtu per year higher heating value combined across the new gas
24  turbines.  This results in emissions of approximately 6 tons per
25  year of SO2, 125 tons per year of NOx, 230 tons per year of CO,


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 8


 1  55 tons per year of PM2.5, 43 tons per year of VOC, and 1
 2  million tons per year of CO2 equivalents, or greenhouse gases.
 3  The proposed permit also limits fuel use across the existing gas
 4  turbines to 2,928,000 MMBtu per year higher heating value.
 5  Facility-wide PM10 emissions are limited to 63 tons per year.
 6                 Based on the air dispersion modeling exercises,
 7  the air impacts of the project are insignificant when compared
 8  to EPA impact thresholds.
 9                 At this time I will turn it back over to
10  Mr. Merkow.
11                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Thank you.
12                 This is the time where we open the hearing to any
13  public comments that anybody wishes to submit.  If you wish to
14  submit a public comment, we ask that you fill out one of the
15  speaker cards, and I haven't had any delivered to me.  So if
16  there isn't anybody right now -- is there anybody who wishes to
17  make an oral comment this evening?  Going once.  Going twice.
18                 Okay.  Well, that's the end of the oral comment
19  period then.
20                 The department will be preparing a written
21  responsiveness summary, and again, to make sure that you receive
22  a copy of the responsiveness summary, make sure that you've
23  signed the sign-in sheet so that the department can deliver it
24  to you either by mail or electronically.
25                 Any written comments must be submitted to the


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 9


 1  department no later than Friday, January 22nd, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.
 2  Those comments may be delivered personally by fax or by e-mail
 3  addressed to Richard Sumner at mail.maricopa.gov to be included
 4  as part of the record of this public hearing.
 5                 Anybody who wants to make a public records
 6  request pertaining to this permit may do so through the
 7  department's Custodian of Records.  Request forms are available
 8  on the department's web site, which is, again,
 9  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the department's offices at
10  1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix.
11                 So that will conclude this public hearing, and I
12  thank you all for your attendance.
13                 (Deposition concluded at 6:10 p.m.)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


Griffin & Associates, LLC







Page 10


 1  STATE OF ARIZONA    )
                        )     ss.
 2  COUNTY OF MARICOPA  )
 3
 4            BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were taken
    before me; that the witness before testifying was duly sworn by
 5  me to testify to the whole truth; that the foregoing pages are a
    full, true and accurate record of the proceedings, all done to
 6  the best of my skill and ability; that the proceedings were
    taken down by me in stenographic shorthand and thereafter
 7  reduced to print under my direction.
 8            I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of the
    parties hereto, nor am I in any way interested in the outcome
 9  hereof.
10            [ ] Review and signature was requested.
              [ ] Review and signature was waived.
11            [X] Review and signature not required.
12            I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical
    obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206
13  J(1)(g)(1) and (2).
14            DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 24th day of January
    2016.
15
16                             ___________________________________
17                                TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR
                                  Certified Reporter
18                                Certificate No. 50876
19
                       *     *     *     *    *
20
21            I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has complied
    with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206
22  (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).
23                             ___________________________________
24                                GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
                                  Registered Reporting Firm
25


Griffin & Associates, LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (1)

		10 (2)

		100 (1)

		1001 (2)

		102 (1)

		110 (1)

		125 (3)

		14 (1)

		1500 (1)

		16 (1)

		18,800,000 (1)

		1960 (1)

		1972 (1)

		1973 (1)



		2

		2,928,000 (1)

		2.5 (1)

		2014 (1)

		2015 (2)

		2016 (4)

		22nd (4)

		230 (1)



		3

		330 (1)



		4

		40 (1)

		43 (1)

		49 (1)



		5

		5 (1)

		506-6201 (1)

		55 (2)

		5:00 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (1)

		602 (1)

		620 (2)

		63 (1)

		6:10 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		accept (1)

		accordance (1)

		across (2)

		additional (1)

		address (3)

		addressed (1)

		addressing (1)

		again (3)

		air (9)

		applicability (1)

		application (3)

		apply (2)

		appointed (1)

		appointment (1)

		approximately (3)

		April (1)

		APS (5)

		Arizona (4)

		assessment (1)

		assigned (1)

		associated (2)

		attendance (1)

		available (4)

		Avenue (2)

		avoid (1)



		B

		back (4)

		Based (1)

		become (1)

		Best (1)

		blue (1)

		boiler (2)

		both (1)

		burn (1)



		C

		can (3)

		capability (1)

		capacity (4)

		carbon (1)

		card (1)

		cards (2)

		Central (2)

		CFR (1)

		choose (1)

		close (1)

		CO (1)

		CO2 (1)

		combined (1)

		coming (1)

		commencing (1)

		comment (5)

		comments (14)

		commercial (1)

		compared (1)

		completes (1)

		completion (1)

		concerns (1)

		conclude (1)

		concluded (1)

		conditions (1)

		conduct (1)

		considered (1)

		consists (1)

		constructive (1)

		contact (1)

		Control (3)

		cooling (2)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		County (3)

		coupled (1)

		currently (1)

		Custodian (3)



		D

		date (1)

		deadline (1)

		December (2)

		deliver (1)

		delivered (2)

		Department (11)

		department's (7)

		Deposition (1)

		details (1)

		Deterioration (2)

		determined (1)

		develop (1)

		Director (1)

		dispersion (1)

		Division (1)

		document (1)

		documentation (1)

		draft (1)

		Drive (1)

		dual-fuel (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		East (1)

		effectively (1)

		either (1)

		electric (2)

		electrical (1)

		electronically (1)

		emergency (1)

		emissions (4)

		emphasize (1)

		end (1)

		engine (1)

		entirely (1)

		EPA (2)

		equal (3)

		equipment (1)

		equivalents (1)

		evaluate (1)

		evening (5)

		Everyone (1)

		exercises (1)

		existing (4)



		F

		Facility-wide (1)

		fax (1)

		feel (1)

		filings (1)

		fill (2)

		final (1)

		five (2)

		follows (1)

		form (3)

		forms (1)

		found (1)

		free (2)

		Friday (3)

		fuel (2)



		G

		gas (10)

		gas-fired (1)

		gases (1)

		GE (1)

		generating (3)

		generators (2)

		gentlemen (1)

		Good (1)

		greenhouse (2)

		group (1)



		H

		Harold (1)

		HEARING (11)

		heating (2)

		held (1)

		help (1)

		higher (2)



		I

		impact (1)

		impacts (1)

		include (1)

		included (1)

		including (1)

		increase (1)

		information (3)

		initial (1)

		input (2)

		insignificant (1)

		install (1)

		installed (2)

		intend (1)

		invite (1)

		issues (2)



		J

		January (4)



		K

		KKKK (1)



		L

		ladies (1)

		later (1)

		latest (1)

		left (1)

		less (4)

		limited (1)

		limits (3)

		LMS100 (1)

		located (4)

		longer (2)



		M

		mail (1)

		mailmaricopagov (1)

		major (1)

		making (1)

		Manager (1)

		Maricopa (3)

		matter (4)

		may (3)

		McNeely (1)

		meeting (1)

		megawatts (6)

		MERKOW (4)

		microns (3)

		million (1)

		misunderstanding (1)

		MMBtu (2)

		Model (1)

		modeling (2)

		monoxide (1)

		Multiple (1)

		must (1)



		N

		name (1)

		natural (2)

		near (1)

		New (6)

		nominally (1)

		nonattainment (1)

		North (2)

		notice (1)

		NOx (1)

		number (1)



		O

		Ocotillo (5)

		OFFICER (4)

		offices (3)

		once (1)

		one (2)

		only (2)

		open (1)

		operation (1)

		operational (1)

		opportunity (1)

		oral (6)

		order (1)

		out (2)

		output (2)

		over (3)

		own (2)



		P

		part (5)

		particulate (3)

		per (9)

		Performance (1)

		period (2)

		permit (19)

		Permitting (3)

		personally (1)

		pertaining (2)

		Philip (1)

		Phoenix (2)

		pipeline (1)

		place (1)

		planning (1)

		plans (1)

		Plant (4)

		please (1)

		pm (4)

		PM10 (1)

		PM2.5 (1)

		points (1)

		pollutants (1)

		Pollution (1)

		possible (1)

		posted (1)

		Power (3)

		prefer (1)

		prepared (1)

		preparing (1)

		Prevention (2)

		process (1)

		project (6)

		proper (1)

		proposed (12)

		provide (3)

		provided (1)

		public (11)

		purpose (1)



		Q

		quality (5)



		R

		rated (1)

		rather (1)

		receive (2)

		received (4)

		receiving (1)

		record (3)

		Records (6)

		regarding (2)

		Region (1)

		relevant (1)

		reminded (1)

		represent (1)

		representatives (1)

		representing (1)

		request (2)

		requirements (1)

		response (1)

		responses (2)

		responsiveness (3)

		restrictions (1)

		results (2)

		retire (1)

		review (6)

		Revised (1)

		revision (1)

		revisions (1)

		Richard (2)

		right (2)

		room (3)



		S

		Scott (2)

		Service (1)

		set (1)

		sheet (3)

		sheets (1)

		sign-in (3)

		signed (1)

		Significant (2)

		simple-cycle (4)

		site (4)

		SO2 (1)

		Source (4)

		speaker (2)

		specific (1)

		Standards (1)

		Statutes (1)

		steam (3)

		subject (1)

		submit (4)

		submitted (2)

		subpart (2)

		substantially (1)

		Suite (2)

		summary (4)

		Sumner (4)

		Supervisor (1)

		supplemental (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		sure (2)



		T

		table (2)

		talk (1)

		technical (1)

		technologies (1)

		Technology (1)

		Tempe (1)

		Therefore (1)

		thresholds (1)

		Title (2)

		today (2)

		tonight (1)

		tons (7)

		total (1)

		towers (2)

		Treece (3)

		TTTT (1)

		turbine (3)

		turbines (7)

		turn (3)

		twice (1)

		two (4)



		U

		units (4)

		University (1)

		up (2)

		use (3)

		utilize (1)



		V

		V95007 (1)

		value (2)

		visiting (2)

		VOC (1)



		W

		wants (1)

		web (2)

		wish (2)

		wishes (2)

		written (6)

		wwwmaricopagov/aq (2)



		Y

		year (9)










In The Matter Of:
Proposed Air Quality Permit


Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting


January 19, 2016


Griffin & Associates, LLC


2398 E. Camelback Road


Suite 260


Phoenix, AZ 85016


Original File AQMTG01192016.txt


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


                            MARICOPA COUNTY
 
                        AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT
 
 
 
    In the Matter of:                 )
                                      )
                                      )
    Proposed Air Quality Permit       )
                                      )  Permit No. V95007
    Arizona Public Service            )
                                      )
    Ocotillo Power Plant              )
                                      )
    __________________________________)
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                      Escalante Community Center
                        2150 East Orange Street
                         Tempe, Arizona  85281
 
                           January 19, 2016
                               6:00 p.m.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    REPORTED BY:
 
    TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR
    Certified Reporter
    Certificate No. 50876
 
 
    PREPARED FOR:
    MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT
 
    (Original)


Page 2


 1]            THE PUBLIC HEARING was taken at 6:00 p.m., on January
     
 2]  19, 2016, at the Escalante Community Center, 2150 East Orange
     
 3]  Street, Tempe, Arizona, before TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR, a
     
 4]  Certified Reporter in and for the State of Arizona, County of
     
 5]  Maricopa, pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure.
     
 6] 
     
 7]  APPEARANCES:
     
 8]            Mr. Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer
                Mr. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager
 9]            Mr. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor
     
10] 
     
11] 
     
12] 
     
13] 
     
14] 
     
15] 
     
16] 
     
17] 
     
18] 
     
19] 
     
20] 
     
21] 
     
22] 
     
23] 
     
24] 
     
25] 


Page 3


 1]      P R O C E E D I N G S
 2]  
 3]      HEARING OFFICER MERKOW: Good evening, ladies and


 4]  gentlemen.  This is the time and place set for the public
 5]  hearing in the matter of the proposed air quality permit
 6]  revisions for Arizona Public Service Ocotillo Power Plant, which


 7]  is located at 1500 East University Drive in Tempe, Arizona.
 8]  This permit number has been assigned as V95007.
 9]      My name is Harold Merkow, and I have been
10]  appointed as the hearing officer to conduct this public hearing
11]  by Mr. Philip McNeely, the Maricopa County Air Quality
12]  Department Director and the Maricopa County Air Pollution
13]  Control Officer.
14]      This hearing is being held in accordance with
15]  Arizona Revised Statutes Title 49 for the purpose of receiving
16]  public comments regarding the application and the proposed air


17]  quality permit.  We invite you to provide information to the
18]  department that you believe is relevant to this proposed permit.


19]      Information about the proposed permit and the
20]  permit conditions, including copies of the application, are
21]  located on the table in the back of the room near the sign-in
22]  sheet.  You are free to take the copy of those and review them
23]  on your own.
24]      The documentation for the permit is also
25]  available at the department's web site, which is


Page 4


 1]  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the Air Quality Department


 2]  Custodian of Records at the department's offices, which are
 3]  located at 1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix,
 4]  Arizona.  If you wish to review the department's records at
 5]  their offices, we ask that you contact the Custodian of Records


 6]  at (602) 506-6201 to make an appointment to review those
 7]  department records.
 8]      All oral and written comments pertaining to the
 9]  proposed permit will become part of the public record.  The
10]  department will accept written comments up to 5:00 p.m. this
11]  Friday, January 22nd, 2016 to be considered part of the record.


12]      The department has also provided blue sheets in
13]  the back of the room for which you can make written comments if


14]  you would prefer doing that rather than making oral comments
15]  this evening.  You may take a form with you, or if you choose to


16]  use your own form, that's entirely proper as well.  But if you
17]  submit the form, you can submit it up until the deadline, which
18]  again, is this Friday, January 22nd, 2016 by 5:00 p.m.
19]      If you intend to make any oral comments tonight,
20]  we ask you that fill out one of the speaker cards, which is also
21]  located on the table in the back of the room.  If you're
22]  representing a group, feel free to include that information on
23]  the card.  Everyone who completes the sign-in sheet will receive


24]  a copy of the summary of the comments and the responses that


25]  will be prepared by the department.


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(1) Pages 2 - 4







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


Page 5


 1]      The department's representatives this evening, to
 2]  my left is Richard Sumner, the Permitting Division Manager, and


 3]  to my right is Scott Treece, the Title 5 Permit Supervisor.
 4]      So now I'd like to turn it over to Mr. Sumner for
 5]  his comments.
 6]      MR. SUMNER: Thank you for coming this evening.
 7]  This is your opportunity to give us input about the proposed
 8]  permit revision that's before us today.
 9]      I emphasize that we want the hearing process to
10]  be as constructive as possible.  In order to address all of your
11]  concerns regarding any issues with the permit and avoid
12]  misunderstanding, please provide specific points from the
13]  permit.  This will help us effectively address the issues in our
14]  response.
15]      Also, be reminded we will not be addressing
16]  comments today.  We'll provide our responses in the
17]  responsiveness summary after all input, both oral and written,
18]  has been received.
19]      At this time I'll turn it over to Scott Treece
20]  for him to talk about some details about the proposed permit.
21]      MR. TREECE: Thank you.
22]      The initial application from APS was received at
23]  Maricopa County Air Quality Department on April 10, 2014.
24]  Multiple supplemental filings were made, with the latest being
25]  December 14, 2015.  The notice for this meeting, the draft


Page 6


 1]  permit and the technical support document were posted for public


 2]  comment on December 16, 2015.  The comment period will close


 3]  January 22nd, 2016.  We will evaluate the comments received to


 4]  date that address Prevention of Significant Deterioration and
 5]  New Source Review applicability and air modeling results coupled


 6]  with any additional comments received through this hearing to
 7]  develop a proposed final permit that will be submitted to EPA
 8]  Region 9 for review.
 9]      The APS Ocotillo Power Plant currently consists
10]  of two steam boiler generating units and two simple-cycle gas
11]  turbine generators.  The steam boiler generating units have an
12]  electrical power output capacity of 110 megawatts each and were


13]  installed in 1960.  The two existing gas turbines were installed
14]  in 1972 and 1973.  Each turbine has an electric output capacity


15]  of 55 megawatts.  The site is supported by cooling towers and an


16]  emergency engine.
17]      APS is planning to install five new natural
18]  gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple-cycle gas turbines and
19]  associated equipment.  As part of the project, APS plans to
20]  retire the two existing steam electric generating units and
21]  associated cooling towers before commencing commercial operation


22]  of the proposed new turbine generators.  The existing gas
23]  turbines no longer have dual-fuel capability and only burn
24]  pipeline natural gas.
25]      Our assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as


Page 7


 1]  follows:
 2]      The Ocotillo plant will utilize five simple-cycle
 3]  gas turbines nominally rated at 102 megawatts each.  Therefore,


 4]  total site capacity will increase from approximately 330
 5]  megawatts to approximately 620 megawatts.  With the operational


 6]  restrictions in the permit, the available capacity is
 7]  substantially less than 620 megawatts.
 8]      The Prevention of Significant Deterioration
 9]  permitting apply to the project only for carbon monoxide,
10]  particulate matter less than or equal to 100 microns,
11]  particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns, and
12]  greenhouse gas emissions.  The proposed control technologies and


13]  emissions limits for these pollutants represent the Best
14]  Available Control Technology for simple-cycle gas turbines.  The


15]  units are subject to New Source Performance Standards found at


16]  40 CFR Part 60, subpart KKKK and subpart TTTT.
17]      After completion of the project, the Ocotillo
18]  Plant will no longer be a major source of particulate matter
19]  less than or equal to 10 microns.
20]      It was determined that nonattainment New Source
21]  Review permitting requirements do not apply to the project.
22]      The proposed permit limits fuel use to 18,800,000
23]  MMBtu per year higher heating value combined across the new gas


24]  turbines.  This results in emissions of approximately 6 tons per


25]  year of SO2, 125 tons per year of NOx, 230 tons per year of CO,


Page 8


 1]  55 tons per year of PM2.5, 43 tons per year of VOC, and 1
 2]  million tons per year of CO2 equivalents, or greenhouse gases.


 3]  The proposed permit also limits fuel use across the existing gas


 4]  turbines to 2,928,000 MMBtu per year higher heating value.
 5]  Facility-wide PM10 emissions are limited to 63 tons per year.
 6]      Based on the air dispersion modeling exercises,
 7]  the air impacts of the project are insignificant when compared
 8]  to EPA impact thresholds.
 9]      At this time I will turn it back over to
10]  Mr. Merkow.
11]      HEARING OFFICER MERKOW: Thank you.
12]      This is the time where we open the hearing to any
13]  public comments that anybody wishes to submit.  If you wish to


14]  submit a public comment, we ask that you fill out one of the
15]  speaker cards, and I haven't had any delivered to me.  So if
16]  there isn't anybody right now -- is there anybody who wishes to


17]  make an oral comment this evening?  Going once.  Going twice.


18]      Okay.  Well, that's the end of the oral comment
19]  period then.
20]      The department will be preparing a written
21]  responsiveness summary, and again, to make sure that you receive


22]  a copy of the responsiveness summary, make sure that you've


23]  signed the sign-in sheet so that the department can deliver it
24]  to you either by mail or electronically.
25]      Any written comments must be submitted to the


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(2) Pages 5 - 8







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


Page 9


 1]  department no later than Friday, January 22nd, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.


 2]  Those comments may be delivered personally by fax or by e-mail


 3]  addressed to Richard Sumner at mail.maricopa.gov to be included


 4]  as part of the record of this public hearing.
 5]      Anybody who wants to make a public records
 6]  request pertaining to this permit may do so through the
 7]  department's Custodian of Records.  Request forms are available


 8]  on the department's web site, which is, again,
 9]  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the department's offices at


10]  1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix.
11]      So that will conclude this public hearing, and I
12]  thank you all for your attendance.
13]      (Deposition concluded at 6:10 p.m.)
14]  
15]  
16]  
17]  
18]  
19]  
20]  
21]  
22]  
23]  
24]  
25]  


Page 10


 1]  STATE OF ARIZONA    )
                          )     ss.
 2]  COUNTY OF MARICOPA  )
     
 3] 
     
 4]            BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were taken
      before me; that the witness before testifying was duly sworn by
 5]  me to testify to the whole truth; that the foregoing pages are a
      full, true and accurate record of the proceedings, all done to
 6]  the best of my skill and ability; that the proceedings were
      taken down by me in stenographic shorthand and thereafter
 7]  reduced to print under my direction.
     
 8]            I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of the
      parties hereto, nor am I in any way interested in the outcome
 9]  hereof.
     
10]            [ ] Review and signature was requested.
                [ ] Review and signature was waived.
11]            [X] Review and signature not required.
     
12]            I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical
      obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206
13]  J(1)(g)(1) and (2).
     
14]            DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 24th day of January
      2016.
15] 
     
16]                             ___________________________________
     
17]                                TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR
                                    Certified Reporter
18]                                Certificate No. 50876
     
19] 
                         *     *     *     *    *
20] 
     
21]            I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has complied
      with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206
22]  (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).
     
23]                             ___________________________________
     
24]                                GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
                                    Registered Reporting Firm
25] 


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(3) Pages 9 - 10







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


A


accept (1)
    4:10
accordance (1)
    3:14
across (2)
    7:23;8:3
additional (1)
    6:6
address (3)
    5:10,13;6:4
addressed (1)
    9:3
addressing (1)
    5:15
again (3)
    4:18;8:21;9:8
air (9)
    3:5,11,12,16;4:1;
    5:23;6:5;8:6,7
applicability (1)
    6:5
application (3)
    3:16,20;5:22
apply (2)
    7:9,21
appointed (1)
    3:10
appointment (1)
    4:6
approximately (3)
    7:4,5,24
April (1)
    5:23
APS (5)
    5:22;6:9,17,19,25
Arizona (4)
    3:6,7,15;4:4
assessment (1)
    6:25
assigned (1)
    3:8
associated (2)
    6:19,21
attendance (1)
    9:12
available (4)
    3:25;7:6,14;9:7
Avenue (2)
    4:3;9:10
avoid (1)
    5:11


B


back (4)
    3:21;4:13,21;8:9
Based (1)
    8:6
become (1)
    4:9


Best (1)
    7:13
blue (1)
    4:12
boiler (2)
    6:10,11
both (1)
    5:17
burn (1)
    6:23


C


can (3)
    4:13,17;8:23
capability (1)
    6:23
capacity (4)
    6:12,14;7:4,6
carbon (1)
    7:9
card (1)
    4:23
cards (2)
    4:20;8:15
Central (2)
    4:3;9:10
CFR (1)
    7:16
choose (1)
    4:15
close (1)
    6:2
CO (1)
    7:25
CO2 (1)
    8:2
combined (1)
    7:23
coming (1)
    5:6
commencing (1)
    6:21
comment (5)
    6:2,2;8:14,17,18
comments (14)
    3:16;4:8,10,13,14,19,
    24;5:5,16;6:3,6;8:13,
    25;9:2
commercial (1)
    6:21
compared (1)
    8:7
completes (1)
    4:23
completion (1)
    7:17
concerns (1)
    5:11
conclude (1)
    9:11
concluded (1)
    9:13


conditions (1)
    3:20
conduct (1)
    3:10
considered (1)
    4:11
consists (1)
    6:9
constructive (1)
    5:10
contact (1)
    4:5
Control (3)
    3:13;7:12,14
cooling (2)
    6:15,21
copies (1)
    3:20
copy (3)
    3:22;4:24;8:22
County (3)
    3:11,12;5:23
coupled (1)
    6:5
currently (1)
    6:9
Custodian (3)
    4:2,5;9:7


D


date (1)
    6:4
deadline (1)
    4:17
December (2)
    5:25;6:2
deliver (1)
    8:23
delivered (2)
    8:15;9:2
Department (11)
    3:12,18;4:1,7,10,12,
    25;5:23;8:20,23;9:1
department's (7)
    3:25;4:2,4;5:1;9:7,8,
    9
Deposition (1)
    9:13
details (1)
    5:20
Deterioration (2)
    6:4;7:8
determined (1)
    7:20
develop (1)
    6:7
Director (1)
    3:12
dispersion (1)
    8:6
Division (1)
    5:2


document (1)
    6:1
documentation (1)
    3:24
draft (1)
    5:25
Drive (1)
    3:7
dual-fuel (1)
    6:23


E


East (1)
    3:7
effectively (1)
    5:13
either (1)
    8:24
electric (2)
    6:14,20
electrical (1)
    6:12
electronically (1)
    8:24
e-mail (1)
    9:2
emergency (1)
    6:16
emissions (4)
    7:12,13,24;8:5
emphasize (1)
    5:9
end (1)
    8:18
engine (1)
    6:16
entirely (1)
    4:16
EPA (2)
    6:7;8:8
equal (3)
    7:10,11,19
equipment (1)
    6:19
equivalents (1)
    8:2
evaluate (1)
    6:3
evening (5)
    3:3;4:15;5:1,6;8:17
Everyone (1)
    4:23
exercises (1)
    8:6
existing (4)
    6:13,20,22;8:3


F


Facility-wide (1)
    8:5
fax (1)


    9:2
feel (1)
    4:22
filings (1)
    5:24
fill (2)
    4:20;8:14
final (1)
    6:7
five (2)
    6:17;7:2
follows (1)
    7:1
form (3)
    4:15,16,17
forms (1)
    9:7
found (1)
    7:15
free (2)
    3:22;4:22
Friday (3)
    4:11,18;9:1
fuel (2)
    7:22;8:3


G


gas (10)
    6:10,13,18,22,24;7:3,
    12,14,23;8:3
gases (1)
    8:2
gas-fired (1)
    6:18
GE (1)
    6:18
generating (3)
    6:10,11,20
generators (2)
    6:11,22
gentlemen (1)
    3:4
Good (1)
    3:3
greenhouse (2)
    7:12;8:2
group (1)
    4:22


H


Harold (1)
    3:9
HEARING (11)
    3:3,5,10,10,14;5:9;
    6:6;8:11,12;9:4,11
heating (2)
    7:23;8:4
held (1)
    3:14
help (1)
    5:13


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(1) accept - help







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


higher (2)
    7:23;8:4


I


impact (1)
    8:8
impacts (1)
    8:7
include (1)
    4:22
included (1)
    9:3
including (1)
    3:20
increase (1)
    7:4
information (3)
    3:17,19;4:22
initial (1)
    5:22
input (2)
    5:7,17
insignificant (1)
    8:7
install (1)
    6:17
installed (2)
    6:13,13
intend (1)
    4:19
invite (1)
    3:17
issues (2)
    5:11,13


J


January (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1


K


KKKK (1)
    7:16


L


ladies (1)
    3:3
later (1)
    9:1
latest (1)
    5:24
left (1)
    5:2
less (4)
    7:7,10,11,19
limited (1)
    8:5
limits (3)
    7:13,22;8:3
LMS100 (1)


    6:18
located (4)
    3:7,21;4:3,21
longer (2)
    6:23;7:18


M


mail (1)
    8:24
mailmaricopagov (1)
    9:3
major (1)
    7:18
making (1)
    4:14
Manager (1)
    5:2
Maricopa (3)
    3:11,12;5:23
matter (4)
    3:5;7:10,11,18
may (3)
    4:15;9:2,6
McNeely (1)
    3:11
meeting (1)
    5:25
megawatts (6)
    6:12,15;7:3,5,5,7
MERKOW (4)
    3:3,9;8:10,11
microns (3)
    7:10,11,19
million (1)
    8:2
misunderstanding (1)
    5:12
MMBtu (2)
    7:23;8:4
Model (1)
    6:18
modeling (2)
    6:5;8:6
monoxide (1)
    7:9
Multiple (1)
    5:24
must (1)
    8:25


N


name (1)
    3:9
natural (2)
    6:17,24
near (1)
    3:21
New (6)
    6:5,17,22;7:15,20,23
nominally (1)
    7:3


nonattainment (1)
    7:20
North (2)
    4:3;9:10
notice (1)
    5:25
NOx (1)
    7:25
number (1)
    3:8


O


Ocotillo (5)
    3:6;6:9,25;7:2,17
OFFICER (4)
    3:3,10,13;8:11
offices (3)
    4:2,5;9:9
once (1)
    8:17
one (2)
    4:20;8:14
only (2)
    6:23;7:9
open (1)
    8:12
operation (1)
    6:21
operational (1)
    7:5
opportunity (1)
    5:7
oral (6)
    4:8,14,19;5:17;8:17,
    18
order (1)
    5:10
out (2)
    4:20;8:14
output (2)
    6:12,14
over (3)
    5:4,19;8:9
own (2)
    3:23;4:16


P


part (5)
    4:9,11;6:19;7:16;9:4
particulate (3)
    7:10,11,18
per (9)
    7:23,24,25,25;8:1,1,
    2,4,5
Performance (1)
    7:15
period (2)
    6:2;8:19
permit (19)
    3:5,8,17,18,19,20,24;
    4:9;5:3,8,11,13,20;6:1,


    7;7:6,22;8:3;9:6
Permitting (3)
    5:2;7:9,21
personally (1)
    9:2
pertaining (2)
    4:8;9:6
Philip (1)
    3:11
Phoenix (2)
    4:3;9:10
pipeline (1)
    6:24
place (1)
    3:4
planning (1)
    6:17
plans (1)
    6:19
Plant (4)
    3:6;6:9;7:2,18
please (1)
    5:12
pm (4)
    4:10,18;9:1,13
PM10 (1)
    8:5
PM2.5 (1)
    8:1
points (1)
    5:12
pollutants (1)
    7:13
Pollution (1)
    3:12
possible (1)
    5:10
posted (1)
    6:1
Power (3)
    3:6;6:9,12
prefer (1)
    4:14
prepared (1)
    4:25
preparing (1)
    8:20
Prevention (2)
    6:4;7:8
process (1)
    5:9
project (6)
    6:19,25;7:9,17,21;
    8:7
proper (1)
    4:16
proposed (12)
    3:5,16,18,19;4:9;5:7,
    20;6:7,22;7:12,22;8:3
provide (3)
    3:17;5:12,16
provided (1)
    4:12


public (11)
    3:4,6,10,16;4:9;6:1;
    8:13,14;9:4,5,11
purpose (1)
    3:15


Q


quality (5)
    3:5,11,17;4:1;5:23


R


rated (1)
    7:3
rather (1)
    4:14
receive (2)
    4:23;8:21
received (4)
    5:18,22;6:3,6
receiving (1)
    3:15
record (3)
    4:9,11;9:4
Records (6)
    4:2,4,5,7;9:5,7
regarding (2)
    3:16;5:11
Region (1)
    6:8
relevant (1)
    3:18
reminded (1)
    5:15
represent (1)
    7:13
representatives (1)
    5:1
representing (1)
    4:22
request (2)
    9:6,7
requirements (1)
    7:21
response (1)
    5:14
responses (2)
    4:24;5:16
responsiveness (3)
    5:17;8:21,22
restrictions (1)
    7:6
results (2)
    6:5;7:24
retire (1)
    6:20
review (6)
    3:22;4:4,6;6:5,8;7:21
Revised (1)
    3:15
revision (1)
    5:8


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(2) higher - revision







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


revisions (1)
    3:6
Richard (2)
    5:2;9:3
right (2)
    5:3;8:16
room (3)
    3:21;4:13,21


S


Scott (2)
    5:3,19
Service (1)
    3:6
set (1)
    3:4
sheet (3)
    3:22;4:23;8:23
sheets (1)
    4:12
signed (1)
    8:23
Significant (2)
    6:4;7:8
sign-in (3)
    3:21;4:23;8:23
simple-cycle (4)
    6:10,18;7:2,14
site (4)
    3:25;6:15;7:4;9:8
SO2 (1)
    7:25
Source (4)
    6:5;7:15,18,20
speaker (2)
    4:20;8:15
specific (1)
    5:12
Standards (1)
    7:15
Statutes (1)
    3:15
steam (3)
    6:10,11,20
subject (1)
    7:15
submit (4)
    4:17,17;8:13,14
submitted (2)
    6:7;8:25
subpart (2)
    7:16,16
substantially (1)
    7:7
Suite (2)
    4:3;9:10
summary (4)
    4:24;5:17;8:21,22
Sumner (4)
    5:2,4,6;9:3
Supervisor (1)
    5:3


supplemental (1)
    5:24
support (1)
    6:1
supported (1)
    6:15
sure (2)
    8:21,22


T


table (2)
    3:21;4:21
talk (1)
    5:20
technical (1)
    6:1
technologies (1)
    7:12
Technology (1)
    7:14
Tempe (1)
    3:7
Therefore (1)
    7:3
thresholds (1)
    8:8
Title (2)
    3:15;5:3
today (2)
    5:8,16
tonight (1)
    4:19
tons (7)
    7:24,25,25;8:1,1,2,5
total (1)
    7:4
towers (2)
    6:15,21
Treece (3)
    5:3,19,21
TTTT (1)
    7:16
turbine (3)
    6:11,14,22
turbines (7)
    6:13,18,23;7:3,14,
    24;8:4
turn (3)
    5:4,19;8:9
twice (1)
    8:17
two (4)
    6:10,10,13,20


U


units (4)
    6:10,11,20;7:15
University (1)
    3:7
up (2)
    4:10,17


use (3)
    4:16;7:22;8:3
utilize (1)
    7:2


V


V95007 (1)
    3:8
value (2)
    7:23;8:4
visiting (2)
    4:1;9:9
VOC (1)
    8:1


W


wants (1)
    9:5
web (2)
    3:25;9:8
wish (2)
    4:4;8:13
wishes (2)
    8:13,16
written (6)
    4:8,10,13;5:17;8:20,
    25
wwwmaricopagov/aq (2)
    4:1;9:9


Y


year (9)
    7:23,25,25,25;8:1,1,
    2,4,5


1


1 (1)
    8:1
10 (2)
    5:23;7:19
100 (1)
    7:10
1001 (2)
    4:3;9:10
102 (1)
    7:3
110 (1)
    6:12
125 (3)
    4:3;7:25;9:10
14 (1)
    5:25
1500 (1)
    3:7
16 (1)
    6:2
18,800,000 (1)
    7:22
1960 (1)


    6:13
1972 (1)
    6:14
1973 (1)
    6:14


2


2,928,000 (1)
    8:4
2.5 (1)
    7:11
2014 (1)
    5:23
2015 (2)
    5:25;6:2
2016 (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1
22nd (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1
230 (1)
    7:25


3


330 (1)
    7:4


4


40 (1)
    7:16
43 (1)
    8:1
49 (1)
    3:15


5


5 (1)
    5:3
5:00 (3)
    4:10,18;9:1
506-6201 (1)
    4:6
55 (2)
    6:15;8:1


6


6 (1)
    7:24
6:10 (1)
    9:13
60 (1)
    7:16
602 (1)
    4:6
620 (2)
    7:5,7
63 (1)
    8:5


9


9 (1)
    6:8


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(3) revisions - 9





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (1)

		10 (2)

		100 (1)

		1001 (2)

		102 (1)

		110 (1)

		125 (3)

		14 (1)

		1500 (1)

		16 (1)

		18,800,000 (1)

		1960 (1)

		1972 (1)

		1973 (1)



		2

		2,928,000 (1)

		2.5 (1)

		2014 (1)

		2015 (2)

		2016 (4)

		22nd (4)

		230 (1)



		3

		330 (1)



		4

		40 (1)

		43 (1)

		49 (1)



		5

		5 (1)

		506-6201 (1)

		55 (2)

		5:00 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (1)

		602 (1)

		620 (2)

		63 (1)

		6:10 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		accept (1)

		accordance (1)

		across (2)

		additional (1)

		address (3)

		addressed (1)

		addressing (1)

		again (3)

		air (9)

		applicability (1)

		application (3)

		apply (2)

		appointed (1)

		appointment (1)

		approximately (3)

		April (1)

		APS (5)

		Arizona (4)

		assessment (1)

		assigned (1)

		associated (2)

		attendance (1)

		available (4)

		Avenue (2)

		avoid (1)



		B

		back (4)

		Based (1)

		become (1)

		Best (1)

		blue (1)

		boiler (2)

		both (1)

		burn (1)



		C

		can (3)

		capability (1)

		capacity (4)

		carbon (1)

		card (1)

		cards (2)

		Central (2)

		CFR (1)

		choose (1)

		close (1)

		CO (1)

		CO2 (1)

		combined (1)

		coming (1)

		commencing (1)

		comment (5)

		comments (14)

		commercial (1)

		compared (1)

		completes (1)

		completion (1)

		concerns (1)

		conclude (1)

		concluded (1)

		conditions (1)

		conduct (1)

		considered (1)

		consists (1)

		constructive (1)

		contact (1)

		Control (3)

		cooling (2)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		County (3)

		coupled (1)

		currently (1)

		Custodian (3)



		D

		date (1)

		deadline (1)

		December (2)

		deliver (1)

		delivered (2)

		Department (11)

		department's (7)

		Deposition (1)

		details (1)

		Deterioration (2)

		determined (1)

		develop (1)

		Director (1)

		dispersion (1)

		Division (1)

		document (1)

		documentation (1)

		draft (1)

		Drive (1)

		dual-fuel (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		East (1)

		effectively (1)

		either (1)

		electric (2)

		electrical (1)

		electronically (1)

		emergency (1)

		emissions (4)

		emphasize (1)

		end (1)

		engine (1)

		entirely (1)

		EPA (2)

		equal (3)

		equipment (1)

		equivalents (1)

		evaluate (1)

		evening (5)

		Everyone (1)

		exercises (1)

		existing (4)



		F

		Facility-wide (1)

		fax (1)

		feel (1)

		filings (1)

		fill (2)

		final (1)

		five (2)

		follows (1)

		form (3)

		forms (1)

		found (1)

		free (2)

		Friday (3)

		fuel (2)



		G

		gas (10)

		gas-fired (1)

		gases (1)

		GE (1)

		generating (3)

		generators (2)

		gentlemen (1)

		Good (1)

		greenhouse (2)

		group (1)



		H

		Harold (1)

		HEARING (11)

		heating (2)

		held (1)

		help (1)

		higher (2)



		I

		impact (1)

		impacts (1)

		include (1)

		included (1)

		including (1)

		increase (1)

		information (3)

		initial (1)

		input (2)

		insignificant (1)

		install (1)

		installed (2)

		intend (1)

		invite (1)

		issues (2)



		J

		January (4)



		K

		KKKK (1)



		L

		ladies (1)

		later (1)

		latest (1)

		left (1)

		less (4)

		limited (1)

		limits (3)

		LMS100 (1)

		located (4)

		longer (2)



		M

		mail (1)

		mailmaricopagov (1)

		major (1)

		making (1)

		Manager (1)

		Maricopa (3)

		matter (4)

		may (3)

		McNeely (1)

		meeting (1)

		megawatts (6)

		MERKOW (4)

		microns (3)

		million (1)

		misunderstanding (1)

		MMBtu (2)

		Model (1)

		modeling (2)

		monoxide (1)

		Multiple (1)

		must (1)



		N

		name (1)

		natural (2)

		near (1)

		New (6)

		nominally (1)

		nonattainment (1)

		North (2)

		notice (1)

		NOx (1)

		number (1)



		O

		Ocotillo (5)

		OFFICER (4)

		offices (3)

		once (1)

		one (2)

		only (2)

		open (1)

		operation (1)

		operational (1)

		opportunity (1)

		oral (6)

		order (1)

		out (2)

		output (2)

		over (3)

		own (2)



		P

		part (5)

		particulate (3)

		per (9)

		Performance (1)

		period (2)

		permit (19)

		Permitting (3)

		personally (1)

		pertaining (2)

		Philip (1)

		Phoenix (2)

		pipeline (1)

		place (1)

		planning (1)

		plans (1)

		Plant (4)

		please (1)

		pm (4)

		PM10 (1)

		PM2.5 (1)

		points (1)

		pollutants (1)

		Pollution (1)

		possible (1)

		posted (1)

		Power (3)

		prefer (1)

		prepared (1)

		preparing (1)

		Prevention (2)

		process (1)

		project (6)

		proper (1)

		proposed (12)

		provide (3)

		provided (1)

		public (11)

		purpose (1)



		Q

		quality (5)



		R

		rated (1)

		rather (1)

		receive (2)

		received (4)

		receiving (1)

		record (3)

		Records (6)

		regarding (2)

		Region (1)

		relevant (1)

		reminded (1)

		represent (1)

		representatives (1)

		representing (1)

		request (2)

		requirements (1)

		response (1)

		responses (2)

		responsiveness (3)

		restrictions (1)

		results (2)

		retire (1)

		review (6)

		Revised (1)

		revision (1)

		revisions (1)

		Richard (2)

		right (2)

		room (3)



		S

		Scott (2)

		Service (1)

		set (1)

		sheet (3)

		sheets (1)

		sign-in (3)

		signed (1)

		Significant (2)

		simple-cycle (4)

		site (4)

		SO2 (1)

		Source (4)

		speaker (2)

		specific (1)

		Standards (1)

		Statutes (1)

		steam (3)

		subject (1)

		submit (4)

		submitted (2)

		subpart (2)

		substantially (1)

		Suite (2)

		summary (4)

		Sumner (4)

		Supervisor (1)

		supplemental (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		sure (2)



		T

		table (2)

		talk (1)

		technical (1)

		technologies (1)

		Technology (1)

		Tempe (1)

		Therefore (1)

		thresholds (1)

		Title (2)

		today (2)

		tonight (1)

		tons (7)

		total (1)

		towers (2)

		Treece (3)

		TTTT (1)

		turbine (3)

		turbines (7)

		turn (3)

		twice (1)

		two (4)



		U

		units (4)

		University (1)

		up (2)

		use (3)

		utilize (1)



		V

		V95007 (1)

		value (2)

		visiting (2)

		VOC (1)



		W

		wants (1)

		web (2)

		wish (2)

		wishes (2)

		written (6)

		wwwmaricopagov/aq (2)



		Y

		year (9)










In The Matter Of:
Proposed Air Quality Permit


Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting


January 19, 2016


Griffin & Associates, LLC


2398 E. Camelback Road


Suite 260


Phoenix, AZ 85016


Original File AQMTG01192016.txt


Min-U-Script® with Word Index







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


                           MARICOPA COUNTY
  
                       AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT
  
  
  
   In the Matter of:                 )
                                     )
                                     )
   Proposed Air Quality Permit       )
                                     )  Permit No. V95007
   Arizona Public Service            )
                                     )
   Ocotillo Power Plant              )
                                     )
   __________________________________)
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                     Escalante Community Center
                       2150 East Orange Street
                        Tempe, Arizona  85281
  
                          January 19, 2016
                              6:00 p.m.
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   REPORTED BY:
  
   TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR
   Certified Reporter
   Certificate No. 50876
  
  
   PREPARED FOR:
   MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT
  
   (Original)







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


2


  
 1             THE PUBLIC HEARING was taken at 6:00 p.m., on January
  


 2   19, 2016, at the Escalante Community Center, 2150 East Orange
  


 3   Street, Tempe, Arizona, before TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR, a
  


 4   Certified Reporter in and for the State of Arizona, County of
  


 5   Maricopa, pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure.
  


 6
  


 7   APPEARANCES:
  


 8             Mr. Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer
             Mr. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager


 9             Mr. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor
  


10
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


3


  
 1                        P R O C E E D I N G S
  


 2
  


 3                  HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Good evening, ladies and
  


 4   gentlemen.  This is the time and place set for the public
  


 5   hearing in the matter of the proposed air quality permit
  


 6   revisions for Arizona Public Service Ocotillo Power Plant, which
  


 7   is located at 1500 East University Drive in Tempe, Arizona.
  


 8   This permit number has been assigned as V95007.
  


 9                  My name is Harold Merkow, and I have been
  


10   appointed as the hearing officer to conduct this public hearing
  


11   by Mr. Philip McNeely, the Maricopa County Air Quality
  


12   Department Director and the Maricopa County Air Pollution
  


13   Control Officer.
  


14                  This hearing is being held in accordance with
  


15   Arizona Revised Statutes Title 49 for the purpose of receiving
  


16   public comments regarding the application and the proposed air
  


17   quality permit.  We invite you to provide information to the
  


18   department that you believe is relevant to this proposed permit.
  


19                  Information about the proposed permit and the
  


20   permit conditions, including copies of the application, are
  


21   located on the table in the back of the room near the sign-in
  


22   sheet.  You are free to take the copy of those and review them
  


23   on your own.
  


24                  The documentation for the permit is also
  


25   available at the department's web site, which is







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


4


  
 1   www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the Air Quality Department
  


 2   Custodian of Records at the department's offices, which are
  


 3   located at 1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix,
  


 4   Arizona.  If you wish to review the department's records at
  


 5   their offices, we ask that you contact the Custodian of Records
  


 6   at (602) 506-6201 to make an appointment to review those
  


 7   department records.
  


 8                  All oral and written comments pertaining to the
  


 9   proposed permit will become part of the public record.  The
  


10   department will accept written comments up to 5:00 p.m. this
  


11   Friday, January 22nd, 2016 to be considered part of the record.
  


12                  The department has also provided blue sheets in
  


13   the back of the room for which you can make written comments if
  


14   you would prefer doing that rather than making oral comments
  


15   this evening.  You may take a form with you, or if you choose to
  


16   use your own form, that's entirely proper as well.  But if you
  


17   submit the form, you can submit it up until the deadline, which
  


18   again, is this Friday, January 22nd, 2016 by 5:00 p.m.
  


19                  If you intend to make any oral comments tonight,
  


20   we ask you that fill out one of the speaker cards, which is also
  


21   located on the table in the back of the room.  If you're
  


22   representing a group, feel free to include that information on
  


23   the card.  Everyone who completes the sign-in sheet will receive
  


24   a copy of the summary of the comments and the responses that
  


25   will be prepared by the department.







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


5


  
 1                  The department's representatives this evening, to
  


 2   my left is Richard Sumner, the Permitting Division Manager, and
  


 3   to my right is Scott Treece, the Title 5 Permit Supervisor.
  


 4                  So now I'd like to turn it over to Mr. Sumner for
  


 5   his comments.
  


 6                  MR. SUMNER:  Thank you for coming this evening.
  


 7   This is your opportunity to give us input about the proposed
  


 8   permit revision that's before us today.
  


 9                  I emphasize that we want the hearing process to
  


10   be as constructive as possible.  In order to address all of your
  


11   concerns regarding any issues with the permit and avoid
  


12   misunderstanding, please provide specific points from the
  


13   permit.  This will help us effectively address the issues in our
  


14   response.
  


15                  Also, be reminded we will not be addressing
  


16   comments today.  We'll provide our responses in the
  


17   responsiveness summary after all input, both oral and written,
  


18   has been received.
  


19                  At this time I'll turn it over to Scott Treece
  


20   for him to talk about some details about the proposed permit.
  


21                  MR. TREECE:  Thank you.
  


22                  The initial application from APS was received at
  


23   Maricopa County Air Quality Department on April 10, 2014.
  


24   Multiple supplemental filings were made, with the latest being
  


25   December 14, 2015.  The notice for this meeting, the draft







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


6


  
 1   permit and the technical support document were posted for public
  


 2   comment on December 16, 2015.  The comment period will close
  


 3   January 22nd, 2016.  We will evaluate the comments received to
  


 4   date that address Prevention of Significant Deterioration and
  


 5   New Source Review applicability and air modeling results coupled
  


 6   with any additional comments received through this hearing to
  


 7   develop a proposed final permit that will be submitted to EPA
  


 8   Region 9 for review.
  


 9                  The APS Ocotillo Power Plant currently consists
  


10   of two steam boiler generating units and two simple-cycle gas
  


11   turbine generators.  The steam boiler generating units have an
  


12   electrical power output capacity of 110 megawatts each and were
  


13   installed in 1960.  The two existing gas turbines were installed
  


14   in 1972 and 1973.  Each turbine has an electric output capacity
  


15   of 55 megawatts.  The site is supported by cooling towers and an
  


16   emergency engine.
  


17                  APS is planning to install five new natural
  


18   gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple-cycle gas turbines and
  


19   associated equipment.  As part of the project, APS plans to
  


20   retire the two existing steam electric generating units and
  


21   associated cooling towers before commencing commercial operation
  


22   of the proposed new turbine generators.  The existing gas
  


23   turbines no longer have dual-fuel capability and only burn
  


24   pipeline natural gas.
  


25                  Our assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


7


  
 1   follows:
  


 2                  The Ocotillo plant will utilize five simple-cycle
  


 3   gas turbines nominally rated at 102 megawatts each.  Therefore,
  


 4   total site capacity will increase from approximately 330
  


 5   megawatts to approximately 620 megawatts.  With the operational
  


 6   restrictions in the permit, the available capacity is
  


 7   substantially less than 620 megawatts.
  


 8                  The Prevention of Significant Deterioration
  


 9   permitting apply to the project only for carbon monoxide,
  


10   particulate matter less than or equal to 100 microns,
  


11   particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns, and
  


12   greenhouse gas emissions.  The proposed control technologies and
  


13   emissions limits for these pollutants represent the Best
  


14   Available Control Technology for simple-cycle gas turbines.  The
  


15   units are subject to New Source Performance Standards found at
  


16   40 CFR Part 60, subpart KKKK and subpart TTTT.
  


17                  After completion of the project, the Ocotillo
  


18   Plant will no longer be a major source of particulate matter
  


19   less than or equal to 10 microns.
  


20                  It was determined that nonattainment New Source
  


21   Review permitting requirements do not apply to the project.
  


22                  The proposed permit limits fuel use to 18,800,000
  


23   MMBtu per year higher heating value combined across the new gas
  


24   turbines.  This results in emissions of approximately 6 tons per
  


25   year of SO2, 125 tons per year of NOx, 230 tons per year of CO,







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


8


  
 1   55 tons per year of PM2.5, 43 tons per year of VOC, and 1
  


 2   million tons per year of CO2 equivalents, or greenhouse gases.
  


 3   The proposed permit also limits fuel use across the existing gas
  


 4   turbines to 2,928,000 MMBtu per year higher heating value.
  


 5   Facility-wide PM10 emissions are limited to 63 tons per year.
  


 6                  Based on the air dispersion modeling exercises,
  


 7   the air impacts of the project are insignificant when compared
  


 8   to EPA impact thresholds.
  


 9                  At this time I will turn it back over to
  


10   Mr. Merkow.
  


11                  HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Thank you.
  


12                  This is the time where we open the hearing to any
  


13   public comments that anybody wishes to submit.  If you wish to
  


14   submit a public comment, we ask that you fill out one of the
  


15   speaker cards, and I haven't had any delivered to me.  So if
  


16   there isn't anybody right now -- is there anybody who wishes to
  


17   make an oral comment this evening?  Going once.  Going twice.
  


18                  Okay.  Well, that's the end of the oral comment
  


19   period then.
  


20                  The department will be preparing a written
  


21   responsiveness summary, and again, to make sure that you receive
  


22   a copy of the responsiveness summary, make sure that you've
  


23   signed the sign-in sheet so that the department can deliver it
  


24   to you either by mail or electronically.
  


25                  Any written comments must be submitted to the







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


9


  
 1   department no later than Friday, January 22nd, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.
  


 2   Those comments may be delivered personally by fax or by e-mail
  


 3   addressed to Richard Sumner at mail.maricopa.gov to be included
  


 4   as part of the record of this public hearing.
  


 5                  Anybody who wants to make a public records
  


 6   request pertaining to this permit may do so through the
  


 7   department's Custodian of Records.  Request forms are available
  


 8   on the department's web site, which is, again,
  


 9   www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the department's offices at
  


10   1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix.
  


11                  So that will conclude this public hearing, and I
  


12   thank you all for your attendance.
  


13                  (Deposition concluded at 6:10 p.m.)
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


Public Meeting - January 19, 2016


10


  
 1   STATE OF ARIZONA    )
                       )     ss.


 2   COUNTY OF MARICOPA  )
  


 3
  


 4             BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were taken
   before me; that the witness before testifying was duly sworn by


 5   me to testify to the whole truth; that the foregoing pages are a
   full, true and accurate record of the proceedings, all done to


 6   the best of my skill and ability; that the proceedings were
   taken down by me in stenographic shorthand and thereafter


 7   reduced to print under my direction.
  


 8             I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of the
   parties hereto, nor am I in any way interested in the outcome


 9   hereof.
  


10             [ ] Review and signature was requested.
             [ ] Review and signature was waived.


11             [X] Review and signature not required.
  


12             I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical
   obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206


13   J(1)(g)(1) and (2).
  


14             DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 24th day of January
   2016.


15
  


16                              ___________________________________
  


17                                 TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR
                                 Certified Reporter


18                                 Certificate No. 50876
  


19
                      *     *     *     *    *


20
  


21             I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has complied
   with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206


22   (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).
  


23                              ___________________________________
  


24                                 GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC
                                 Registered Reporting Firm


25


 







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


A


accept (1)
    4:10
accordance (1)
    3:14
across (2)
    7:23;8:3
additional (1)
    6:6
address (3)
    5:10,13;6:4
addressed (1)
    9:3
addressing (1)
    5:15
again (3)
    4:18;8:21;9:8
air (9)
    3:5,11,12,16;4:1;
    5:23;6:5;8:6,7
applicability (1)
    6:5
application (3)
    3:16,20;5:22
apply (2)
    7:9,21
appointed (1)
    3:10
appointment (1)
    4:6
approximately (3)
    7:4,5,24
April (1)
    5:23
APS (5)
    5:22;6:9,17,19,25
Arizona (4)
    3:6,7,15;4:4
assessment (1)
    6:25
assigned (1)
    3:8
associated (2)
    6:19,21
attendance (1)
    9:12
available (4)
    3:25;7:6,14;9:7
Avenue (2)
    4:3;9:10
avoid (1)
    5:11


B


back (4)
    3:21;4:13,21;8:9
Based (1)
    8:6
become (1)
    4:9


Best (1)
    7:13
blue (1)
    4:12
boiler (2)
    6:10,11
both (1)
    5:17
burn (1)
    6:23


C


can (3)
    4:13,17;8:23
capability (1)
    6:23
capacity (4)
    6:12,14;7:4,6
carbon (1)
    7:9
card (1)
    4:23
cards (2)
    4:20;8:15
Central (2)
    4:3;9:10
CFR (1)
    7:16
choose (1)
    4:15
close (1)
    6:2
CO (1)
    7:25
CO2 (1)
    8:2
combined (1)
    7:23
coming (1)
    5:6
commencing (1)
    6:21
comment (5)
    6:2,2;8:14,17,18
comments (14)
    3:16;4:8,10,13,14,
    19,24;5:5,16;6:3,6;
    8:13,25;9:2
commercial (1)
    6:21
compared (1)
    8:7
completes (1)
    4:23
completion (1)
    7:17
concerns (1)
    5:11
conclude (1)
    9:11
concluded (1)
    9:13


conditions (1)
    3:20
conduct (1)
    3:10
considered (1)
    4:11
consists (1)
    6:9
constructive (1)
    5:10
contact (1)
    4:5
Control (3)
    3:13;7:12,14
cooling (2)
    6:15,21
copies (1)
    3:20
copy (3)
    3:22;4:24;8:22
County (3)
    3:11,12;5:23
coupled (1)
    6:5
currently (1)
    6:9
Custodian (3)
    4:2,5;9:7


D


date (1)
    6:4
deadline (1)
    4:17
December (2)
    5:25;6:2
deliver (1)
    8:23
delivered (2)
    8:15;9:2
Department (11)
    3:12,18;4:1,7,10,
    12,25;5:23;8:20,23;
    9:1
department's (7)
    3:25;4:2,4;5:1;9:7,
    8,9
Deposition (1)
    9:13
details (1)
    5:20
Deterioration (2)
    6:4;7:8
determined (1)
    7:20
develop (1)
    6:7
Director (1)
    3:12
dispersion (1)
    8:6
Division (1)


    5:2
document (1)
    6:1
documentation (1)
    3:24
draft (1)
    5:25
Drive (1)
    3:7
dual-fuel (1)
    6:23


E


East (1)
    3:7
effectively (1)
    5:13
either (1)
    8:24
electric (2)
    6:14,20
electrical (1)
    6:12
electronically (1)
    8:24
e-mail (1)
    9:2
emergency (1)
    6:16
emissions (4)
    7:12,13,24;8:5
emphasize (1)
    5:9
end (1)
    8:18
engine (1)
    6:16
entirely (1)
    4:16
EPA (2)
    6:7;8:8
equal (3)
    7:10,11,19
equipment (1)
    6:19
equivalents (1)
    8:2
evaluate (1)
    6:3
evening (5)
    3:3;4:15;5:1,6;8:17
Everyone (1)
    4:23
exercises (1)
    8:6
existing (4)
    6:13,20,22;8:3


F


Facility-wide (1)
    8:5


fax (1)
    9:2
feel (1)
    4:22
filings (1)
    5:24
fill (2)
    4:20;8:14
final (1)
    6:7
five (2)
    6:17;7:2
follows (1)
    7:1
form (3)
    4:15,16,17
forms (1)
    9:7
found (1)
    7:15
free (2)
    3:22;4:22
Friday (3)
    4:11,18;9:1
fuel (2)
    7:22;8:3


G


gas (10)
    6:10,13,18,22,24;
    7:3,12,14,23;8:3
gases (1)
    8:2
gas-fired (1)
    6:18
GE (1)
    6:18
generating (3)
    6:10,11,20
generators (2)
    6:11,22
gentlemen (1)
    3:4
Good (1)
    3:3
greenhouse (2)
    7:12;8:2
group (1)
    4:22


H


Harold (1)
    3:9
HEARING (11)
    3:3,5,10,10,14;5:9;
    6:6;8:11,12;9:4,11
heating (2)
    7:23;8:4
held (1)
    3:14
help (1)


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(1) accept - help







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


    5:13
higher (2)
    7:23;8:4


I


impact (1)
    8:8
impacts (1)
    8:7
include (1)
    4:22
included (1)
    9:3
including (1)
    3:20
increase (1)
    7:4
information (3)
    3:17,19;4:22
initial (1)
    5:22
input (2)
    5:7,17
insignificant (1)
    8:7
install (1)
    6:17
installed (2)
    6:13,13
intend (1)
    4:19
invite (1)
    3:17
issues (2)
    5:11,13


J


January (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1


K


KKKK (1)
    7:16


L


ladies (1)
    3:3
later (1)
    9:1
latest (1)
    5:24
left (1)
    5:2
less (4)
    7:7,10,11,19
limited (1)
    8:5
limits (3)
    7:13,22;8:3


LMS100 (1)
    6:18
located (4)
    3:7,21;4:3,21
longer (2)
    6:23;7:18


M


mail (1)
    8:24
mailmaricopagov (1)
    9:3
major (1)
    7:18
making (1)
    4:14
Manager (1)
    5:2
Maricopa (3)
    3:11,12;5:23
matter (4)
    3:5;7:10,11,18
may (3)
    4:15;9:2,6
McNeely (1)
    3:11
meeting (1)
    5:25
megawatts (6)
    6:12,15;7:3,5,5,7
MERKOW (4)
    3:3,9;8:10,11
microns (3)
    7:10,11,19
million (1)
    8:2
misunderstanding (1)
    5:12
MMBtu (2)
    7:23;8:4
Model (1)
    6:18
modeling (2)
    6:5;8:6
monoxide (1)
    7:9
Multiple (1)
    5:24
must (1)
    8:25


N


name (1)
    3:9
natural (2)
    6:17,24
near (1)
    3:21
New (6)
    6:5,17,22;7:15,20,
    23


nominally (1)
    7:3
nonattainment (1)
    7:20
North (2)
    4:3;9:10
notice (1)
    5:25
NOx (1)
    7:25
number (1)
    3:8


O


Ocotillo (5)
    3:6;6:9,25;7:2,17
OFFICER (4)
    3:3,10,13;8:11
offices (3)
    4:2,5;9:9
once (1)
    8:17
one (2)
    4:20;8:14
only (2)
    6:23;7:9
open (1)
    8:12
operation (1)
    6:21
operational (1)
    7:5
opportunity (1)
    5:7
oral (6)
    4:8,14,19;5:17;
    8:17,18
order (1)
    5:10
out (2)
    4:20;8:14
output (2)
    6:12,14
over (3)
    5:4,19;8:9
own (2)
    3:23;4:16


P


part (5)
    4:9,11;6:19;7:16;
    9:4
particulate (3)
    7:10,11,18
per (9)
    7:23,24,25,25;8:1,
    1,2,4,5
Performance (1)
    7:15
period (2)
    6:2;8:19


permit (19)
    3:5,8,17,18,19,20,
    24;4:9;5:3,8,11,13,
    20;6:1,7;7:6,22;8:3;
    9:6
Permitting (3)
    5:2;7:9,21
personally (1)
    9:2
pertaining (2)
    4:8;9:6
Philip (1)
    3:11
Phoenix (2)
    4:3;9:10
pipeline (1)
    6:24
place (1)
    3:4
planning (1)
    6:17
plans (1)
    6:19
Plant (4)
    3:6;6:9;7:2,18
please (1)
    5:12
pm (4)
    4:10,18;9:1,13
PM10 (1)
    8:5
PM2.5 (1)
    8:1
points (1)
    5:12
pollutants (1)
    7:13
Pollution (1)
    3:12
possible (1)
    5:10
posted (1)
    6:1
Power (3)
    3:6;6:9,12
prefer (1)
    4:14
prepared (1)
    4:25
preparing (1)
    8:20
Prevention (2)
    6:4;7:8
process (1)
    5:9
project (6)
    6:19,25;7:9,17,21;
    8:7
proper (1)
    4:16
proposed (12)
    3:5,16,18,19;4:9;
    5:7,20;6:7,22;7:12,


    22;8:3
provide (3)
    3:17;5:12,16
provided (1)
    4:12
public (11)
    3:4,6,10,16;4:9;
    6:1;8:13,14;9:4,5,11
purpose (1)
    3:15


Q


quality (5)
    3:5,11,17;4:1;5:23


R


rated (1)
    7:3
rather (1)
    4:14
receive (2)
    4:23;8:21
received (4)
    5:18,22;6:3,6
receiving (1)
    3:15
record (3)
    4:9,11;9:4
Records (6)
    4:2,4,5,7;9:5,7
regarding (2)
    3:16;5:11
Region (1)
    6:8
relevant (1)
    3:18
reminded (1)
    5:15
represent (1)
    7:13
representatives (1)
    5:1
representing (1)
    4:22
request (2)
    9:6,7
requirements (1)
    7:21
response (1)
    5:14
responses (2)
    4:24;5:16
responsiveness (3)
    5:17;8:21,22
restrictions (1)
    7:6
results (2)
    6:5;7:24
retire (1)
    6:20
review (6)


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(2) higher - review







Proposed Air Quality Permit 
Arizona Public Service - Ocotillo Power Plant


Public Meeting
January 19, 2016


    3:22;4:4,6;6:5,8;
    7:21
Revised (1)
    3:15
revision (1)
    5:8
revisions (1)
    3:6
Richard (2)
    5:2;9:3
right (2)
    5:3;8:16
room (3)
    3:21;4:13,21


S


Scott (2)
    5:3,19
Service (1)
    3:6
set (1)
    3:4
sheet (3)
    3:22;4:23;8:23
sheets (1)
    4:12
signed (1)
    8:23
Significant (2)
    6:4;7:8
sign-in (3)
    3:21;4:23;8:23
simple-cycle (4)
    6:10,18;7:2,14
site (4)
    3:25;6:15;7:4;9:8
SO2 (1)
    7:25
Source (4)
    6:5;7:15,18,20
speaker (2)
    4:20;8:15
specific (1)
    5:12
Standards (1)
    7:15
Statutes (1)
    3:15
steam (3)
    6:10,11,20
subject (1)
    7:15
submit (4)
    4:17,17;8:13,14
submitted (2)
    6:7;8:25
subpart (2)
    7:16,16
substantially (1)
    7:7
Suite (2)
    4:3;9:10


summary (4)
    4:24;5:17;8:21,22
Sumner (4)
    5:2,4,6;9:3
Supervisor (1)
    5:3
supplemental (1)
    5:24
support (1)
    6:1
supported (1)
    6:15
sure (2)
    8:21,22


T


table (2)
    3:21;4:21
talk (1)
    5:20
technical (1)
    6:1
technologies (1)
    7:12
Technology (1)
    7:14
Tempe (1)
    3:7
Therefore (1)
    7:3
thresholds (1)
    8:8
Title (2)
    3:15;5:3
today (2)
    5:8,16
tonight (1)
    4:19
tons (7)
    7:24,25,25;8:1,1,2,
    5
total (1)
    7:4
towers (2)
    6:15,21
Treece (3)
    5:3,19,21
TTTT (1)
    7:16
turbine (3)
    6:11,14,22
turbines (7)
    6:13,18,23;7:3,14,
    24;8:4
turn (3)
    5:4,19;8:9
twice (1)
    8:17
two (4)
    6:10,10,13,20


U


units (4)
    6:10,11,20;7:15
University (1)
    3:7
up (2)
    4:10,17
use (3)
    4:16;7:22;8:3
utilize (1)
    7:2


V


V95007 (1)
    3:8
value (2)
    7:23;8:4
visiting (2)
    4:1;9:9
VOC (1)
    8:1


W


wants (1)
    9:5
web (2)
    3:25;9:8
wish (2)
    4:4;8:13
wishes (2)
    8:13,16
written (6)
    4:8,10,13;5:17;
    8:20,25
wwwmaricopagov/aq (2)
    4:1;9:9


Y


year (9)
    7:23,25,25,25;8:1,
    1,2,4,5


1


1 (1)
    8:1
10 (2)
    5:23;7:19
100 (1)
    7:10
1001 (2)
    4:3;9:10
102 (1)
    7:3
110 (1)
    6:12
125 (3)
    4:3;7:25;9:10


14 (1)
    5:25
1500 (1)
    3:7
16 (1)
    6:2
18,800,000 (1)
    7:22
1960 (1)
    6:13
1972 (1)
    6:14
1973 (1)
    6:14


2


2,928,000 (1)
    8:4
2.5 (1)
    7:11
2014 (1)
    5:23
2015 (2)
    5:25;6:2
2016 (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1
22nd (4)
    4:11,18;6:3;9:1
230 (1)
    7:25


3


330 (1)
    7:4


4


40 (1)
    7:16
43 (1)
    8:1
49 (1)
    3:15


5


5 (1)
    5:3
5:00 (3)
    4:10,18;9:1
506-6201 (1)
    4:6
55 (2)
    6:15;8:1


6


6 (1)
    7:24
6:10 (1)
    9:13


60 (1)
    7:16
602 (1)
    4:6
620 (2)
    7:5,7
63 (1)
    8:5


9


9 (1)
    6:8


Min-U-Script® Griffin & Associates, LLC
602.264.2230


(3) Revised - 9





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1 (1)

		10 (2)

		100 (1)

		1001 (2)

		102 (1)

		110 (1)

		125 (3)

		14 (1)

		1500 (1)

		16 (1)

		18,800,000 (1)

		1960 (1)

		1972 (1)

		1973 (1)



		2

		2,928,000 (1)

		2.5 (1)

		2014 (1)

		2015 (2)

		2016 (4)

		22nd (4)

		230 (1)



		3

		330 (1)



		4

		40 (1)

		43 (1)

		49 (1)



		5

		5 (1)

		506-6201 (1)

		55 (2)

		5:00 (3)



		6

		6 (1)

		60 (1)

		602 (1)

		620 (2)

		63 (1)

		6:10 (1)



		9

		9(1)





		A

		accept (1)

		accordance (1)

		across (2)

		additional (1)

		address (3)

		addressed (1)

		addressing (1)

		again (3)

		air (9)

		applicability (1)

		application (3)

		apply (2)

		appointed (1)

		appointment (1)

		approximately (3)

		April (1)

		APS (5)

		Arizona (4)

		assessment (1)

		assigned (1)

		associated (2)

		attendance (1)

		available (4)

		Avenue (2)

		avoid (1)



		B

		back (4)

		Based (1)

		become (1)

		Best (1)

		blue (1)

		boiler (2)

		both (1)

		burn (1)



		C

		can (3)

		capability (1)

		capacity (4)

		carbon (1)

		card (1)

		cards (2)

		Central (2)

		CFR (1)

		choose (1)

		close (1)

		CO (1)

		CO2 (1)

		combined (1)

		coming (1)

		commencing (1)

		comment (5)

		comments (14)

		commercial (1)

		compared (1)

		completes (1)

		completion (1)

		concerns (1)

		conclude (1)

		concluded (1)

		conditions (1)

		conduct (1)

		considered (1)

		consists (1)

		constructive (1)

		contact (1)

		Control (3)

		cooling (2)

		copies (1)

		copy (3)

		County (3)

		coupled (1)

		currently (1)

		Custodian (3)



		D

		date (1)

		deadline (1)

		December (2)

		deliver (1)

		delivered (2)

		Department (11)

		department's (7)

		Deposition (1)

		details (1)

		Deterioration (2)

		determined (1)

		develop (1)

		Director (1)

		dispersion (1)

		Division (1)

		document (1)

		documentation (1)

		draft (1)

		Drive (1)

		dual-fuel (1)



		E

		e-mail (1)

		East (1)

		effectively (1)

		either (1)

		electric (2)

		electrical (1)

		electronically (1)

		emergency (1)

		emissions (4)

		emphasize (1)

		end (1)

		engine (1)

		entirely (1)

		EPA (2)

		equal (3)

		equipment (1)

		equivalents (1)

		evaluate (1)

		evening (5)

		Everyone (1)

		exercises (1)

		existing (4)



		F

		Facility-wide (1)

		fax (1)

		feel (1)

		filings (1)

		fill (2)

		final (1)

		five (2)

		follows (1)

		form (3)

		forms (1)

		found (1)

		free (2)

		Friday (3)

		fuel (2)



		G

		gas (10)

		gas-fired (1)

		gases (1)

		GE (1)

		generating (3)

		generators (2)

		gentlemen (1)

		Good (1)

		greenhouse (2)

		group (1)



		H

		Harold (1)

		HEARING (11)

		heating (2)

		held (1)

		help (1)

		higher (2)



		I

		impact (1)

		impacts (1)

		include (1)

		included (1)

		including (1)

		increase (1)

		information (3)

		initial (1)

		input (2)

		insignificant (1)

		install (1)

		installed (2)

		intend (1)

		invite (1)

		issues (2)



		J

		January (4)



		K

		KKKK (1)



		L

		ladies (1)

		later (1)

		latest (1)

		left (1)

		less (4)

		limited (1)

		limits (3)

		LMS100 (1)

		located (4)

		longer (2)



		M

		mail (1)

		mailmaricopagov (1)

		major (1)

		making (1)

		Manager (1)

		Maricopa (3)

		matter (4)

		may (3)

		McNeely (1)

		meeting (1)

		megawatts (6)

		MERKOW (4)

		microns (3)

		million (1)

		misunderstanding (1)

		MMBtu (2)

		Model (1)

		modeling (2)

		monoxide (1)

		Multiple (1)

		must (1)



		N

		name (1)

		natural (2)

		near (1)

		New (6)

		nominally (1)

		nonattainment (1)

		North (2)

		notice (1)

		NOx (1)

		number (1)



		O

		Ocotillo (5)

		OFFICER (4)

		offices (3)

		once (1)

		one (2)

		only (2)

		open (1)

		operation (1)

		operational (1)

		opportunity (1)

		oral (6)

		order (1)

		out (2)

		output (2)

		over (3)

		own (2)



		P

		part (5)

		particulate (3)

		per (9)

		Performance (1)

		period (2)

		permit (19)

		Permitting (3)

		personally (1)

		pertaining (2)

		Philip (1)

		Phoenix (2)

		pipeline (1)

		place (1)

		planning (1)

		plans (1)

		Plant (4)

		please (1)

		pm (4)

		PM10 (1)

		PM2.5 (1)

		points (1)

		pollutants (1)

		Pollution (1)

		possible (1)

		posted (1)

		Power (3)

		prefer (1)

		prepared (1)

		preparing (1)

		Prevention (2)

		process (1)

		project (6)

		proper (1)

		proposed (12)

		provide (3)

		provided (1)

		public (11)

		purpose (1)



		Q

		quality (5)



		R

		rated (1)

		rather (1)

		receive (2)

		received (4)

		receiving (1)

		record (3)

		Records (6)

		regarding (2)

		Region (1)

		relevant (1)

		reminded (1)

		represent (1)

		representatives (1)

		representing (1)

		request (2)

		requirements (1)

		response (1)

		responses (2)

		responsiveness (3)

		restrictions (1)

		results (2)

		retire (1)

		review (6)

		Revised (1)

		revision (1)

		revisions (1)

		Richard (2)

		right (2)

		room (3)



		S

		Scott (2)

		Service (1)

		set (1)

		sheet (3)

		sheets (1)

		sign-in (3)

		signed (1)

		Significant (2)

		simple-cycle (4)

		site (4)

		SO2 (1)

		Source (4)

		speaker (2)

		specific (1)

		Standards (1)

		Statutes (1)

		steam (3)

		subject (1)

		submit (4)

		submitted (2)

		subpart (2)

		substantially (1)

		Suite (2)

		summary (4)

		Sumner (4)

		Supervisor (1)

		supplemental (1)

		support (1)

		supported (1)

		sure (2)



		T

		table (2)

		talk (1)

		technical (1)

		technologies (1)

		Technology (1)

		Tempe (1)

		Therefore (1)

		thresholds (1)

		Title (2)

		today (2)

		tonight (1)

		tons (7)

		total (1)

		towers (2)

		Treece (3)

		TTTT (1)

		turbine (3)

		turbines (7)

		turn (3)

		twice (1)

		two (4)



		U

		units (4)

		University (1)

		up (2)

		use (3)

		utilize (1)



		V

		V95007 (1)

		value (2)

		visiting (2)

		VOC (1)



		W

		wants (1)

		web (2)

		wish (2)

		wishes (2)

		written (6)

		wwwmaricopagov/aq (2)



		Y

		year (9)








                            MARICOPA COUNTY

                                   

                        AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT

                                   

    

    

    In the Matter of:                 )

                                      )

                                      )

    Proposed Air Quality Permit       )  

                                      )  Permit No. V95007

    Arizona Public Service            )  

                                      )

    Ocotillo Power Plant              )

                                      )

    __________________________________)

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

                      Escalante Community Center

                        2150 East Orange Street

                         Tempe, Arizona  85281

                                   

                           January 19, 2016

                               6:00 p.m.

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

    

    REPORTED BY:

    

    TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR

    Certified Reporter

    Certificate No. 50876

    

    

    PREPARED FOR:

    MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT

    

    (Original)

         





�                                                                    2



 1            THE PUBLIC HEARING was taken at 6:00 p.m., on January 



 2  19, 2016, at the Escalante Community Center, 2150 East Orange 



 3  Street, Tempe, Arizona, before TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR, a 



 4  Certified Reporter in and for the State of Arizona, County of 



 5  Maricopa, pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure.



 6       

    

 7  APPEARANCES:

    

 8            Mr. Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer

              Mr. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager

 9            Mr. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor

         

10

                                   

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25





�                                                                    3



 1                       P R O C E E D I N G S



 2                                 



 3                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Good evening, ladies and 



 4  gentlemen.  This is the time and place set for the public 



 5  hearing in the matter of the proposed air quality permit 



 6  revisions for Arizona Public Service Ocotillo Power Plant, which 



 7  is located at 1500 East University Drive in Tempe, Arizona.  



 8  This permit number has been assigned as V95007.  



 9                 My name is Harold Merkow, and I have been 



10  appointed as the hearing officer to conduct this public hearing 



11  by Mr. Philip McNeely, the Maricopa County Air Quality 



12  Department Director and the Maricopa County Air Pollution 



13  Control Officer.  



14                 This hearing is being held in accordance with 



15  Arizona Revised Statutes Title 49 for the purpose of receiving 



16  public comments regarding the application and the proposed air 



17  quality permit.  We invite you to provide information to the 



18  department that you believe is relevant to this proposed permit.  



19                 Information about the proposed permit and the 



20  permit conditions, including copies of the application, are 



21  located on the table in the back of the room near the sign-in 



22  sheet.  You are free to take the copy of those and review them 



23  on your own.  



24                 The documentation for the permit is also 



25  available at the department's web site, which is 





�                                                                    4



 1  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the Air Quality Department 



 2  Custodian of Records at the department's offices, which are 



 3  located at 1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix, 



 4  Arizona.  If you wish to review the department's records at 



 5  their offices, we ask that you contact the Custodian of Records 



 6  at (602) 506-6201 to make an appointment to review those 



 7  department records.  



 8                 All oral and written comments pertaining to the 



 9  proposed permit will become part of the public record.  The 



10  department will accept written comments up to 5:00 p.m. this 



11  Friday, January 22nd, 2016 to be considered part of the record.  



12                 The department has also provided blue sheets in 



13  the back of the room for which you can make written comments if 



14  you would prefer doing that rather than making oral comments 



15  this evening.  You may take a form with you, or if you choose to 



16  use your own form, that's entirely proper as well.  But if you 



17  submit the form, you can submit it up until the deadline, which 



18  again, is this Friday, January 22nd, 2016 by 5:00 p.m.  



19                 If you intend to make any oral comments tonight, 



20  we ask you that fill out one of the speaker cards, which is also 



21  located on the table in the back of the room.  If you're 



22  representing a group, feel free to include that information on 



23  the card.  Everyone who completes the sign-in sheet will receive 



24  a copy of the summary of the comments and the responses that 



25  will be prepared by the department.





�                                                                    5



 1                 The department's representatives this evening, to 



 2  my left is Richard Sumner, the Permitting Division Manager, and 



 3  to my right is Scott Treece, the Title 5 Permit Supervisor.  



 4                 So now I'd like to turn it over to Mr. Sumner for 



 5  his comments.



 6                 MR. SUMNER:  Thank you for coming this evening.  



 7  This is your opportunity to give us input about the proposed 



 8  permit revision that's before us today.  



 9                 I emphasize that we want the hearing process to 



10  be as constructive as possible.  In order to address all of your 



11  concerns regarding any issues with the permit and avoid 



12  misunderstanding, please provide specific points from the 



13  permit.  This will help us effectively address the issues in our 



14  response.  



15                 Also, be reminded we will not be addressing 



16  comments today.  We'll provide our responses in the 



17  responsiveness summary after all input, both oral and written, 



18  has been received.  



19                 At this time I'll turn it over to Scott Treece 



20  for him to talk about some details about the proposed permit.



21                 MR. TREECE:  Thank you.  



22                 The initial application from APS was received at 



23  Maricopa County Air Quality Department on April 10, 2014.  



24  Multiple supplemental filings were made, with the latest being 



25  December 14, 2015.  The notice for this meeting, the draft 





�                                                                    6



 1  permit and the technical support document were posted for public 



 2  comment on December 16, 2015.  The comment period will close 



 3  January 22nd, 2016.  We will evaluate the comments received to 



 4  date that address Prevention of Significant Deterioration and 



 5  New Source Review applicability and air modeling results coupled 



 6  with any additional comments received through this hearing to 



 7  develop a proposed final permit that will be submitted to EPA 



 8  Region 9 for review.



 9                 The APS Ocotillo Power Plant currently consists 



10  of two steam boiler generating units and two simple-cycle gas 



11  turbine generators.  The steam boiler generating units have an 



12  electrical power output capacity of 110 megawatts each and were 



13  installed in 1960.  The two existing gas turbines were installed 



14  in 1972 and 1973.  Each turbine has an electric output capacity 



15  of 55 megawatts.  The site is supported by cooling towers and an 



16  emergency engine.  



17                 APS is planning to install five new natural 



18  gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple-cycle gas turbines and 



19  associated equipment.  As part of the project, APS plans to 



20  retire the two existing steam electric generating units and 



21  associated cooling towers before commencing commercial operation 



22  of the proposed new turbine generators.  The existing gas 



23  turbines no longer have dual-fuel capability and only burn 



24  pipeline natural gas.  



25                 Our assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as 





�                                                                    7



 1  follows:  



 2                 The Ocotillo plant will utilize five simple-cycle 



 3  gas turbines nominally rated at 102 megawatts each.  Therefore, 



 4  total site capacity will increase from approximately 330 



 5  megawatts to approximately 620 megawatts.  With the operational 



 6  restrictions in the permit, the available capacity is 



 7  substantially less than 620 megawatts.  



 8                 The Prevention of Significant Deterioration 



 9  permitting apply to the project only for carbon monoxide, 



10  particulate matter less than or equal to 100 microns, 



11  particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns, and 



12  greenhouse gas emissions.  The proposed control technologies and 



13  emissions limits for these pollutants represent the Best 



14  Available Control Technology for simple-cycle gas turbines.  The 



15  units are subject to New Source Performance Standards found at 



16  40 CFR Part 60, subpart KKKK and subpart TTTT.



17                 After completion of the project, the Ocotillo 



18  Plant will no longer be a major source of particulate matter 



19  less than or equal to 10 microns.  



20                 It was determined that nonattainment New Source 



21  Review permitting requirements do not apply to the project.  



22                 The proposed permit limits fuel use to 18,800,000 



23  MMBtu per year higher heating value combined across the new gas 



24  turbines.  This results in emissions of approximately 6 tons per 



25  year of SO2, 125 tons per year of NOx, 230 tons per year of CO, 





�                                                                    8



 1  55 tons per year of PM2.5, 43 tons per year of VOC, and 1 



 2  million tons per year of CO2 equivalents, or greenhouse gases.  



 3  The proposed permit also limits fuel use across the existing gas 



 4  turbines to 2,928,000 MMBtu per year higher heating value.  



 5  Facility-wide PM10 emissions are limited to 63 tons per year.  



 6                 Based on the air dispersion modeling exercises, 



 7  the air impacts of the project are insignificant when compared 



 8  to EPA impact thresholds.  



 9                 At this time I will turn it back over to 



10  Mr. Merkow.



11                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Thank you.  



12                 This is the time where we open the hearing to any 



13  public comments that anybody wishes to submit.  If you wish to 



14  submit a public comment, we ask that you fill out one of the 



15  speaker cards, and I haven't had any delivered to me.  So if 



16  there isn't anybody right now -- is there anybody who wishes to 



17  make an oral comment this evening?  Going once.  Going twice.  



18                 Okay.  Well, that's the end of the oral comment 



19  period then.



20                 The department will be preparing a written 



21  responsiveness summary, and again, to make sure that you receive 



22  a copy of the responsiveness summary, make sure that you've 



23  signed the sign-in sheet so that the department can deliver it 



24  to you either by mail or electronically.



25                 Any written comments must be submitted to the 





�                                                                    9



 1  department no later than Friday, January 22nd, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.  



 2  Those comments may be delivered personally by fax or by e-mail 



 3  addressed to Richard Sumner at mail.maricopa.gov to be included 



 4  as part of the record of this public hearing.  



 5                 Anybody who wants to make a public records 



 6  request pertaining to this permit may do so through the 



 7  department's Custodian of Records.  Request forms are available 



 8  on the department's web site, which is, again, 



 9  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the department's offices at 



10  1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix.  



11                 So that will conclude this public hearing, and I 



12  thank you all for your attendance.  



13                 (Deposition concluded at 6:10 p.m.)



14  

    

15  



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25





�                                                                    10



 1  STATE OF ARIZONA    )

                        )     ss. 

 2  COUNTY OF MARICOPA  ) 

    

 3  

    

 4            BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were taken 

    before me; that the witness before testifying was duly sworn by 

 5  me to testify to the whole truth; that the foregoing pages are a 

    full, true and accurate record of the proceedings, all done to 

 6  the best of my skill and ability; that the proceedings were 

    taken down by me in stenographic shorthand and thereafter 

 7  reduced to print under my direction.

    

 8            I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of the 

    parties hereto, nor am I in any way interested in the outcome 

 9  hereof.

    

10            [ ] Review and signature was requested.  

              [ ] Review and signature was waived.

11            [X] Review and signature not required.

    

12            I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical 

    obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206 

13  J(1)(g)(1) and (2).

    

14            DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 24th day of January 

    2016.

15       



16                             ___________________________________

    

17                                TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR

                                  Certified Reporter

18                                Certificate No. 50876

    

19                                 

                       *     *     *     *    *

20                                 

    

21            I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has complied 

    with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206 

22  (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).

    

23                             ___________________________________

    

24                                GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC

                                  Registered Reporting Firm

25





�


00000

                             MARICOPA COUNTY

                         AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT

     In the Matter of:                 )

                                       )

                                       )

     Proposed Air Quality Permit       )

                                       )  Permit No. V95007

     Arizona Public Service            )

                                       )

     Ocotillo Power Plant              )

                                       )

     __________________________________)

                       Escalante Community Center

                         2150 East Orange Street

                          Tempe, Arizona  85281

                            January 19, 2016

                                6:00 p.m.

     REPORTED BY:

     TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR

     Certified Reporter

     Certificate No. 50876

     PREPARED FOR:

     MARICOPA COUNTY AIR QUALITY DEPARTMENT

     (Original)

00002

  1            THE PUBLIC HEARING was taken at 6:00 p.m., on January

  2  19, 2016, at the Escalante Community Center, 2150 East Orange

  3  Street, Tempe, Arizona, before TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR, a

  4  Certified Reporter in and for the State of Arizona, County of

  5  Maricopa, pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure.

  6

  7  APPEARANCES:

  8            Mr. Harold Merkow, Hearing Officer

               Mr. Richard Sumner, Permitting Division Manager

  9            Mr. Scott Treece, Title V Permit Supervisor

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

 25

00003

  1                       P R O C E E D I N G S

  2

  3                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Good evening, ladies and

  4  gentlemen.  This is the time and place set for the public

  5  hearing in the matter of the proposed air quality permit

  6  revisions for Arizona Public Service Ocotillo Power Plant, which

  7  is located at 1500 East University Drive in Tempe, Arizona.

  8  This permit number has been assigned as V95007.

  9                 My name is Harold Merkow, and I have been

 10  appointed as the hearing officer to conduct this public hearing

 11  by Mr. Philip McNeely, the Maricopa County Air Quality

 12  Department Director and the Maricopa County Air Pollution

 13  Control Officer.

 14                 This hearing is being held in accordance with

 15  Arizona Revised Statutes Title 49 for the purpose of receiving

 16  public comments regarding the application and the proposed air

 17  quality permit.  We invite you to provide information to the

 18  department that you believe is relevant to this proposed permit.

 19                 Information about the proposed permit and the

 20  permit conditions, including copies of the application, are

 21  located on the table in the back of the room near the sign-in

 22  sheet.  You are free to take the copy of those and review them

 23  on your own.

 24                 The documentation for the permit is also

 25  available at the department's web site, which is

00004

  1  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the Air Quality Department

  2  Custodian of Records at the department's offices, which are

  3  located at 1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix,

  4  Arizona.  If you wish to review the department's records at

  5  their offices, we ask that you contact the Custodian of Records

  6  at (602) 506-6201 to make an appointment to review those

  7  department records.

  8                 All oral and written comments pertaining to the

  9  proposed permit will become part of the public record.  The

 10  department will accept written comments up to 5:00 p.m. this

 11  Friday, January 22nd, 2016 to be considered part of the record.

 12                 The department has also provided blue sheets in

 13  the back of the room for which you can make written comments if

 14  you would prefer doing that rather than making oral comments

 15  this evening.  You may take a form with you, or if you choose to

 16  use your own form, that's entirely proper as well.  But if you

 17  submit the form, you can submit it up until the deadline, which

 18  again, is this Friday, January 22nd, 2016 by 5:00 p.m.

 19                 If you intend to make any oral comments tonight,

 20  we ask you that fill out one of the speaker cards, which is also

 21  located on the table in the back of the room.  If you're

 22  representing a group, feel free to include that information on

 23  the card.  Everyone who completes the sign-in sheet will receive

 24  a copy of the summary of the comments and the responses that

 25  will be prepared by the department.

00005

  1                 The department's representatives this evening, to

  2  my left is Richard Sumner, the Permitting Division Manager, and

  3  to my right is Scott Treece, the Title 5 Permit Supervisor.

  4                 So now I'd like to turn it over to Mr. Sumner for

  5  his comments.

  6                 MR. SUMNER:  Thank you for coming this evening.

  7  This is your opportunity to give us input about the proposed

  8  permit revision that's before us today.

  9                 I emphasize that we want the hearing process to

 10  be as constructive as possible.  In order to address all of your

 11  concerns regarding any issues with the permit and avoid

 12  misunderstanding, please provide specific points from the

 13  permit.  This will help us effectively address the issues in our

 14  response.

 15                 Also, be reminded we will not be addressing

 16  comments today.  We'll provide our responses in the

 17  responsiveness summary after all input, both oral and written,

 18  has been received.

 19                 At this time I'll turn it over to Scott Treece

 20  for him to talk about some details about the proposed permit.

 21                 MR. TREECE:  Thank you.

 22                 The initial application from APS was received at

 23  Maricopa County Air Quality Department on April 10, 2014.

 24  Multiple supplemental filings were made, with the latest being

 25  December 14, 2015.  The notice for this meeting, the draft

00006

  1  permit and the technical support document were posted for public

  2  comment on December 16, 2015.  The comment period will close

  3  January 22nd, 2016.  We will evaluate the comments received to

  4  date that address Prevention of Significant Deterioration and

  5  New Source Review applicability and air modeling results coupled

  6  with any additional comments received through this hearing to

  7  develop a proposed final permit that will be submitted to EPA

  8  Region 9 for review.

  9                 The APS Ocotillo Power Plant currently consists

 10  of two steam boiler generating units and two simple-cycle gas

 11  turbine generators.  The steam boiler generating units have an

 12  electrical power output capacity of 110 megawatts each and were

 13  installed in 1960.  The two existing gas turbines were installed

 14  in 1972 and 1973.  Each turbine has an electric output capacity

 15  of 55 megawatts.  The site is supported by cooling towers and an

 16  emergency engine.

 17                 APS is planning to install five new natural

 18  gas-fired GE Model LMS100 simple-cycle gas turbines and

 19  associated equipment.  As part of the project, APS plans to

 20  retire the two existing steam electric generating units and

 21  associated cooling towers before commencing commercial operation

 22  of the proposed new turbine generators.  The existing gas

 23  turbines no longer have dual-fuel capability and only burn

 24  pipeline natural gas.

 25                 Our assessment of the APS Ocotillo project is as

00007

  1  follows:

  2                 The Ocotillo plant will utilize five simple-cycle

  3  gas turbines nominally rated at 102 megawatts each.  Therefore,

  4  total site capacity will increase from approximately 330

  5  megawatts to approximately 620 megawatts.  With the operational

  6  restrictions in the permit, the available capacity is

  7  substantially less than 620 megawatts.

  8                 The Prevention of Significant Deterioration

  9  permitting apply to the project only for carbon monoxide,

 10  particulate matter less than or equal to 100 microns,

 11  particulate matter less than or equal to 2.5 microns, and

 12  greenhouse gas emissions.  The proposed control technologies and

 13  emissions limits for these pollutants represent the Best

 14  Available Control Technology for simple-cycle gas turbines.  The

 15  units are subject to New Source Performance Standards found at

 16  40 CFR Part 60, subpart KKKK and subpart TTTT.

 17                 After completion of the project, the Ocotillo

 18  Plant will no longer be a major source of particulate matter

 19  less than or equal to 10 microns.

 20                 It was determined that nonattainment New Source

 21  Review permitting requirements do not apply to the project.

 22                 The proposed permit limits fuel use to 18,800,000

 23  MMBtu per year higher heating value combined across the new gas

 24  turbines.  This results in emissions of approximately 6 tons per

 25  year of SO2, 125 tons per year of NOx, 230 tons per year of CO,

00008

  1  55 tons per year of PM2.5, 43 tons per year of VOC, and 1

  2  million tons per year of CO2 equivalents, or greenhouse gases.

  3  The proposed permit also limits fuel use across the existing gas

  4  turbines to 2,928,000 MMBtu per year higher heating value.

  5  Facility-wide PM10 emissions are limited to 63 tons per year.

  6                 Based on the air dispersion modeling exercises,

  7  the air impacts of the project are insignificant when compared

  8  to EPA impact thresholds.

  9                 At this time I will turn it back over to

 10  Mr. Merkow.

 11                 HEARING OFFICER MERKOW:  Thank you.

 12                 This is the time where we open the hearing to any

 13  public comments that anybody wishes to submit.  If you wish to

 14  submit a public comment, we ask that you fill out one of the

 15  speaker cards, and I haven't had any delivered to me.  So if

 16  there isn't anybody right now -- is there anybody who wishes to

 17  make an oral comment this evening?  Going once.  Going twice.

 18                 Okay.  Well, that's the end of the oral comment

 19  period then.

 20                 The department will be preparing a written

 21  responsiveness summary, and again, to make sure that you receive

 22  a copy of the responsiveness summary, make sure that you've

 23  signed the sign-in sheet so that the department can deliver it

 24  to you either by mail or electronically.

 25                 Any written comments must be submitted to the

00009

  1  department no later than Friday, January 22nd, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.

  2  Those comments may be delivered personally by fax or by e-mail

  3  addressed to Richard Sumner at mail.maricopa.gov to be included

  4  as part of the record of this public hearing.

  5                 Anybody who wants to make a public records

  6  request pertaining to this permit may do so through the

  7  department's Custodian of Records.  Request forms are available

  8  on the department's web site, which is, again,

  9  www.maricopa.gov/aq, or by visiting the department's offices at

 10  1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 125 in Phoenix.

 11                 So that will conclude this public hearing, and I

 12  thank you all for your attendance.

 13                 (Deposition concluded at 6:10 p.m.)

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 21

 22

 23

 24

 25

00010

  1  STATE OF ARIZONA    )

                         )     ss.

  2  COUNTY OF MARICOPA  )

  3

  4            BE IT KNOWN that the foregoing proceedings were taken

     before me; that the witness before testifying was duly sworn by

  5  me to testify to the whole truth; that the foregoing pages are a

     full, true and accurate record of the proceedings, all done to

  6  the best of my skill and ability; that the proceedings were

     taken down by me in stenographic shorthand and thereafter

  7  reduced to print under my direction.

  8            I CERTIFY that I am in no way related to any of the

     parties hereto, nor am I in any way interested in the outcome

  9  hereof.

 10            [ ] Review and signature was requested.

               [ ] Review and signature was waived.

 11            [X] Review and signature not required.

 12            I CERTIFY that I have complied with the ethical

     obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206(F)(3) and ACJA 7-206

 13  J(1)(g)(1) and (2).

 14            DATED at Phoenix, Arizona, this 24th day of January

     2016.

 15

 16                             ___________________________________

 17                                TERESA A. VANMETER, RMR

                                   Certified Reporter

 18                                Certificate No. 50876

 19

                        *     *     *     *    *

 20

 21            I CERTIFY that GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC, has complied

     with the ethical obligations set forth in ACJA 7-206

 22  (J)(1)(g)(1) through (6).

 23                             ___________________________________

 24                                GRIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, LLC

                                   Registered Reporting Firm

 25



